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Estimate.



Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 5. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 22nd August.)


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
A box with a UK colln. 1887-c.2000 in three binders which inc. 1939-48 £1 u.m., 1948 


S.Wedding £1 u.m., dupl. KG6, QE pre-decimal m. & u., decimal mint defins, country 


issues and commems (much in fourblocks), with decimal face value c.£260. Also two 


binders of world thematics, a binder of world covers, and loose in folder etc. (1,000s) (
£200.

2
Box of remaindered club books, some loose pages, much UK, Commonwealth, and 


Europe. (c.175 books) (
..
..
..
..
..
£180

3
Mixed carton with old Rowland Hill album, Switzerland in printed album, other albums 


and leaves, loose stamps, and small bag of coins. (
..
..
..
£100.

4
Mixed general collection in two boxes, with main collection in folder and album (nothing 


very modern, includes UK penny black fair used on piece, 1841 2d with light MC fine 


used on cover but creased), a few other UK QV covers, junior albums, loose stamps, etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

5
Box with folder of UK 1841-modern mainly used, binder of mainly cheaper UK FDCs but 


inc. UK 1935 Jubilee set on four covers with 1934 postmarks (2½d envelope punched), 


and some UK KG5 controls, plus other albums and loose of all-world. (1,000s) (
£100.

6
Mixed lot in box with strength in Malayan area. Some has been damp, so many of the 


mint stamps are affected. Includes covers (some useful QV-KG6), two 1845 editions of 


“Overland China Mail”, mixed world stamps, duplicated Singapore/Malaya FDCs, etc. (
80.

7
Stockbook of duplicated Germany to 1945, album pages of Jamaica, and a ring-binder of 


Commonwealth (inc. a few useful defin sets) and various world. (1,000s) (
..
75.

8
World stockbook of mint and used with many better items identified inc. UK sideways or 


inverted wmks., Italy, Commonwealth, Portugal all cat. in tens of pounds. S.t.c. of the 


better items £2,200. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

9
Box with Schaubek album from 1938, binder of France  & Colonies, stockbook and binder 


of Czechoslovakia etc., Commonwealth QE mint in stockbook, stockcards, shoebox of 


world off-paper, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

10
Old Strand album (inscribed 1929) with a general world collection which inc. better stamps 


in Iceland, Vatican, and Andorra, among others. Good general spread. (Many 100s) (
70.

11
Album of UK 1840-1951 inc. 3-margin penny black and KG6 used high values, cover 


album with UK FDCs etc. inc. some useful late-1950s/early 1960s, UK 1952-71 m.m./used 


colln. in two albums, Commonwealth in two volumes and loose, UK covers, postcards, etc. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

12
World collection in six volumes, much in used odd values, nothing very modern, and no UK 


or USA. Also UK commems used to 1990 in two volumes, and Harris USA Liberty album 


with empty pages to 1999. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

13
Box of c.60 remaindered club books, many with loose pages, and containing much UK, 


Commonwealth, and Europe. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

14
Remaindered club books (58), some with loose pages, mainly UK/Commonwealth (29) and 


Europe etc. (29) (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

15
Large and heavy carton with twenty-five assorted albums, stockbooks, etc. Some better-


filled than others, with a wide range of stamps and covers. (1,000s) (
..
60.

16
Five stockbooks with; Vatican to 1975 (dupl. mainly mint), USSR/Russia and various East 


Europe, Birds, Channel Is./I.o.M. (mint decimal face £40+), and mixed world. (1,000s) (
60.

17
Large carton with very varied world mix – much of the bulk being commoner material, but 


with scattering of things of a bit more value (lots of things which would sell for at least a 


pound or two). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

18
Mixture with main value in British Africa (Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954-56 set m.m. but 


some toning, 1959-62 set m.m., Swaziland 1938-54 mainly m.m. dupl. mix of values to 5/- 


and 10/-), plus various mixed world also. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

19
Very varied mixed lot with 7 small stockbooks, 3 A4 stockbooks of various countries, loose 


in packets, some UK FDCs, an old scrap book of prints, a few stockcards, etc. (1,000s) (
50.

20
Small box of mixed stamps, postcards, covers, and cigarette cards. Also UK decimal mint 


of 1980s in stockbook and pres. packs (c.40) etc., face c.£78. (100s) (
..
50.

21
Box of twenty-six assorted albums, fourteen of which are smaller junior type, with a wide 


range of stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

22
A two-volume foreign collection, two stockbooks of foreign, NZ 1992 year pack, loose, an 


as-new 64-page stockbook, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

23
Two storage boxes with a wide selection of world stamps, covers, postcards, etc. Requires 


thorough sort. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

24
Flat box with album pages, covers, unsold Buy or Bid lots. Also dealer’s stock of middle-


priced Europe with many cat. in pounds. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

25
Ring-binder with mixed album pages inc. many better cat. in pounds with Canada KG5 m.m. 


seln., Malaya BMA set (15) m.m., many Europe, etc. (100s) (
..
..
50.

26
Carton with eight assorted remainder albums of UK, Germany, and Ireland, and album 


pages of Commonwealth and Foreign. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

27
World stamps in six various albums/stockbooks, inc. one very large size, duplicated 


Denmark year packs 1973-9 (13), an old small case with world sorted into envelopes, two 


frames, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

28
Five medium stockbooks of mostly used Malaya area from late 1940s to early 1960s, dupl. 


heavy in places. Also two stockbooks (one broken) of mostly used with much Asia inc. 


Macao, and a bundle of mainly Malayan covers. Affected by damp in places. (100s) (
40.

29
Box with smaller containers and loose with stamps and covers, much UK, Commonwealth, 


and Europe. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

30
Flat box with stockbook of Latin America, stockbook of France inc. used m.s., world on 


Hagners, covers, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

31
Box of nineteen assorted albums, stockbooks, etc. with a wide range of world stamps. Also 


a shoebox of mint UK PHQ cards (370). (
..
..
..
..
40.

32
Heavy carton with ten assorted albums/stockbooks of world stamps inc. Zimbabwe 


1980-99, and three albums of covers. Also a box of three albums/stockbooks, much off-


paper in various containers, and some covers. (
..
..
..
40.

33
Old Strand album with world collection to about 1940 inc. UK penny black (3 margins, 


corner missing). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

34
Carton with ten tins/boxes of world on/off-paper, albums, stockbooks, pages, covers, etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

35
Carton with six albums/stockbooks of various world stamps. Also two albums and a shoe-


box of covers (much USA unused postal stationery). (100s) (
..
..
40.

36
Box of world stamps in albums, packets, stockleaves, etc. (1,000s) (
..
40.

37
Large carton with seven smaller boxes and eight tubs of world on-/off-paper, much unsorted, 


and covers etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

38
Album with UK commems 1946-70 u.m. inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1, some Wildings and 


Castles u.m., and a selection of u.m. thematics – flowers, trains etc. – on cards. (100s) (
40.

39
Bundle of album pages of France, Egypt, Germany, Greece, Nyassa Co., etc. (100s)
40.

40
Box with 3 albums (one empty), 5 stockbooks, loose pages inc. Cape Triangular 1d, 4d, 6d 


(poor/average used), loose on/off-paper, some UK coins, etc. (100s) (
..
40.

41
Medium/small suitcase with a number of albums – mainly commoner. One bundle is 


marked as “horrible condition but some old stuff”. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

42
Box of kiloware (c.1.4kg net) of mixed world, but with a high proportion of Nyasaland 


KG6/early-QE. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

43
Three bags, file box, and three tins of world covers, kiloware, etc. Some damage due to 


storage. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

44
Slim stockbook with odd world mix. Some very common, but some medium-value older 


Commonwealth, France, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

45
Album of UK 1962-66 u.m. and handwritten FDCs inc. phosphor sets/part sets, bundles of 


UK pres.packs/handwritten FDCs 1967-70, a well-filled junior album, two carrier bags of 


mostly UK on paper etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

46
Bag with two junior albums, five Mercury PNCs (UK coins face £15), etc. (
..
30.

47
Box with Lighthouse printed album of UK m.m. 1935-76, stockbook of Scottish Sunday 


School labels of 1890s, world loose in packets, etc. Much UK and Europe. (Many 100s) (
30.

48
Twenty-six remaindered club books, much Commonwealth. (100s) (
..
30.

49
A heavy carton with 12 assorted albums/stockbooks, some quite sparse. Also a bag of 


packets of hinges, and some literature. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

50
Flat box of unsold Buy or Bid lots and others, much Commonwealth, plus world on stock-


leaves. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

51
Small box of world on stockcards inc. better cat. in pounds each. (c.55 cards) (
30.

52
Banker’s box with 17 various small to large stockbooks. Also 3 empty albums. (100s) (
30.

53
Banker’s box with 6 various stockbooks, 2 albums. Also 4 empty albums/binders) (100s) (
30.

54
Banker’s box with 12 various sizes of stockbooks, 2 albums, and 4 empty binders. (100s) (
30.

55
Box with twelve various albums/stockbooks, loose on/off-paper, album of UK FDCs, etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

56
Box with six junior albums, UK covers in two albums and loose inc. some pre-stamp, UK 


year packs 1977-79, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

57
Stockbook of mint Commonwealth and UK and duplicated UK, four cover albums and 


loose with much Commonwealth FDCs especially Australia. (100s) Also Lighthouse UV 


lamp and a magnifier. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

58
Bag of stockleaves, stockcards, and packets, mostly odds/part sets, much Commonwealth 


and Europe. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

59
Bag of album pages of countries Aden to Brunei, QE up to c.1970, s.t.c.£350 (c.620). Also 


UK pre-decimal duplicated used defins on leaves, much QE, some earlier, with many blocks 


and strips etc. (c.2,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

60
Two-volume world colln. – one of UK, Commonwealth and USA, other foreign etc., and a 


small folder of duplicates. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

61
Stockbook of world mint and used in fourblocks or larger. Also a few m.s. (100s) (
24.

62
Medium suitcase stuffed with apparently just cheaper world stamps – junior albums, tubs, 


packets, some covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

63
Binder of unsold lots from a club’s Bring and Buy Sale, much UK and countries “S” to “T”. 


Mixed condition, s.t.c.£883, PTSA £169. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

64
Scandinavia in stockbook, world in junior album, album leaves, packets, etc. (100s) (
15.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. 

Tuesday 22nd August 12 noon-4pm
Wednesday 23rd August 2pm-8pm
Thursday 24th August 10am-6pm, 
Saturday 26th August 12 noon-6pm.
Viewing by appointment available at some other times (e.g. the Friday).
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 28th August; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm. Lots marked “(” are not taken to the auction venue.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. Stamps and Collectables Auction, 28 August 2017
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

65
British Commonwealth; useful mint and used collection on stockleaves in five binders 


with strength in KG5 to early-QE (earlier and later included). Includes Ascension 1924-33 


6d and 3/- f.u., 1934 set (10) f.u., 1938-53 set (16) m.m., Barbados 1912-16 set (11) m.m., 


1916-19 set (11) m.m., Cayman Is. 1938-48 set (14) m.m., 1950 set (13) m.m., Cyprus 


1928 Anniversary short set to 45pi m.m., Gambia 1922-29 3/-, 4/- f.u., 1953 set (15) l.m.m., 


Gibraltar 1938-51 set (14) m.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., Gilbert & Ellice 1940 p.due set 


(8) l.m.m., Hong Kong 1968-69 Monkey, Sea Craft, and Cock sets u.m., Malta 1930 set (17) 


used, Mauritius 1938-49 set (12) m.m., Montserrat 1938-48 set (12) u.m. (1d m.m.), North 


Borneo 1945 BMA set (15) m.m., Pitcairn 1948 set (10) l.m.m., 1949 S.Wedding set u.m., 


Seychelles 1903 surch set (3) optd. “Specimen” (part gum), St. Helena 1922-37 wmk. 


Mult. Crown CA 1/6 f.u., 2/6 m.m., Mult. Script 1/6, 2/-, 5/- f.u., 7/6 g.u. (cancels not 


guaranteed), Tristan 1954 and 1961 defin sets m.m., and many others. Condition mainly 


fine. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

66
--; 1937-65 used collection in six New Age albums, mainly odds/part sets, with better 


Malaya which inc. Kedah 1950 odds to $5, Malacca 1949 odds to $2, 1954 odds to $5, 


Penang 1949 set, Selangor 1949 set, N.Borneo 1947 set, Sarawak 1948 S.Wedding $5, 


various Japanese Occupation, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£200.

67
--; u.m. new issues from 1960s in eight stockbooks, a stockalbum, and loose in packets as 


received from the distributor. Wide range of countries with definitives often to top values 


and commems. Those in the stockbooks are often partly stuck to various degrees; all those 


in the packets that we have checked are fine. Includes UK and a few earlier. (1,000s) (
£200.

68
--; QV to QE in three large stockbooks with mint and used sets, part sets, and odds. S.t.c.


£9,922. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

69
--; box of album leaves with many omnibus (stamps and covers with many 1937, 1953, 


as well as others, inc. HK 1935 set m.m.), Cape triangulars u. (4), etc. Also album and 


stockbook of similar. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

70
--; two albums of m.m. and used from QV to about 1970. Mainly odds/part sets, and with 


nothing from Australia, Canada, Gibraltar, HK, Malaya, NZ, Singapore, UK. (100s) (
£100.

71
--; KG6 assortment on two stockleaves, generally fine m.m./l.m.m. with sets, short sets, 


and odds, inc. Jamaica, Leeward, Malaya, Mauritius, St. Kitts-Nevis, etc. (S.t.c.£950 for 


u.m.) (c.275)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

72
--; stockleaf of selected used items of mixed periods, and of several periods, inc. Nyasa-


land, Gibraltar, Ireland, etc. S.t.c.£1,150. (56)
..
..
..
80.

73
--; box of almost entirely mint in two albums, stockbooks, presentation packs, etc. Also UK 


pres.packs etc., not all complete, mostly 1990s (and some later) with face value c.£90 


(c.40 packs). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

74
--; SG King George VI album with mainly used (some mint) sets and odds. (c.2,000+) (
80.

75
--; three stockbooks of Commonwealth, I.o.M./Channel Is., and pre-decimal UK mostly 


mint. Another stockbook of mint Commonwealth, and a mint/used Churchill collection 


(which inc. some foreign). Also a cover album of mixed covers. (
..
..
70.

76
--; four stockbooks with mint and used from a wide range of countries with sets, part sets, 


and odds. Duplication light to medium in places. (1,000s) (
..
..
60.

77
--; stockleaf of mainly u.m. sets and odds inc. Ghana, Irish p.dues, Newfoundland, and 


others. Mixed periods, some dupl. S.t.c.£460. (c.140)
..
..
..
50.

78
--; u.m. ranges on stockleaves for countries alphabetically S.Africa to Turks & Caicos Is., 


largely 1960s/70s with occasional dupl. S.t.c.£430. (c.320, 4 m.s.)
..
..
50.

79
--; m. & u. selection on album leaves, stockcards, etc., with all reigns up to 1962. Best in 


Gibraltar 1938 values and Canada. S.t.c.£800. (c.210) 
..
..
..
40.

80
--; two stockleaves of used stamps of mainly KG5 (a few KE7, KE8) of mixed “M-N” 


countries inc. Mauritius, Morocco Agencies (many), Nigeria, N.Rhodesia. S.t.c.£900. (c.200)
45.
PLEASE USED FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

81
British Commonwealth; storage box with small box of Cyprus FDCs, Cyprus stamps in 


album, plus mixed stockcards, packets, club book pages, etc. of many countries, much used. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

82
--; stockbook of m. & u. with UK and Ireland, then countries “M” to “V” from QV to KG6, 


much in part sets and odd values. (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
40.

83
--; u.m. mix on stockleaves of u.m. mainly sets of mixed countries (much Grenada), mainly 


1970s. S.t.c.£230. (c.400)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

84
--; binder with album leaves of mint and used from “S” countries – St.Lucia (c.216), St. 


Vincent (c.95), Samoa (c.20), Seychelles (c.137), Sierra Leone (c.102), etc. Much is odd 


values, part sets. (c.628) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

85
--; West Indies; two albums of used QE up to mid-1970s, much in sets inc. some defin sets, 


and with Anguilla 1967 opts. short set to 15c (missing 5c). (c.2,000) (
..
£100.

86
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee ten m.m. sets viz. Barbados, Bermuda (2, one tone spot), 


Br. Honduras (2), Ceylon (2), and Falklands (3). S.t.c.£278. Mainly fine.
..
50.

87
--; --; two large and heavy cartons of 1981-82 royal events (much Royal Wedding), one 


carton with 17 various albums/binders/pages, the other with packs of unopened stamps 


etc. as delivered. Includes some foreign. Original cost £1,000s. (Many 100s) (
..
75.

88
--; --; 1985-93 stamps, m.s., and covers for various royal events in four albums. Also a 


few PNCs inc. B. of E. £10 note. (
..
..
..
..
30.

89
Europe; three stockbooks of mint and used Germany, three stockbooks of various countries, 


loose, album leaves, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

90
Foreign; mint collection on printed pages in five ring binders, with much fairly modern 


thematic interest and some pages of earlier mostly in Europe. (1,000s) (
..
60.

91
--; box of mint and used inc. Hungary in stockbook, album pages of Germany, USA year 


packs/books for 1990, 1992-93, 1997, Gulf States mint, some covers, etc. (1,000s) (
50.

92
Latin America; eleven various stockbooks (2 broken) etc. and loose with much used and 


some mint. Argentina, Cuba, and Venezuela have largest numbers, but most other countries 


are represented. Also a few from other countries. Some toning. (1,000s) (
..
60.

93
Thematic; carton with many thematic collections (or part collections) of stamps, covers, 


postcards etc., from “Gears” to “Elephants”, mostly on pages. Requires sorting. (100s) (
50.

94
--; Aviation; cover album of mainly covers, and mainly of Concorde (inc. Benham 2003 


Concorde customised sheet, 3 pilot-signed covers, etc.) but others also (inc. poor UK 1911 


First Aerial Post card). (48 items) (
..
..
..
..
40.

95
--; Birds; two different albums with u.m. collection of mostly sets inc. some sheets. Wide 


range of countries/birds, and appear all-different. (100s) (
..
..
80.

96
--; Football; two albums of stamps and covers for 1986 World Cup (100s). Includes covers 


signed by Bobby Charlton, Bobby Moore, and David Speedie, and card also signed by 


Bobby Moore. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

97
--; Olympics; two-volume Westminster colln. of stamps, m.s., and FDCs, for 1992 Olym-


pic Games. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

98
--; Royal Navy; binder with covers, m.s., and a PSB, particularly on submarines. (31 covers, 


10 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

99
--; Royalty; stockbook of m. & u. Commonwealth stamps. Also two binders with illus. 


covers with special cancels inc. QE 90th Birthday, much UK, but with some Australia, 


Gibraltar, etc. (c.570, c.95 covers). (
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; Scouting; see Covers (Scouting).

100
--; Shipping; stockbook with 17 u.m. sets of 1984/1988 Lloyds issues, plus a few covers 


similar, and others. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

101
Covers; four cartons of covers, and some postcards – UK and world, FDCs, philatelic, and 


commercial. Some have stamps inside. Requires sorting. (Many 100s) (
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. Stamps and Collectables Auction, 28 August 2017
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

102
Covers; box of world covers inc. UK pre-stamp (14), Poland 1950s/60s (c.200), etc. 


Includes UK 2000 FDC signed Tommy Gemmill. (100s) (
..
..
40.

103
--; Railways; album of UK philatelic covers, much 1990s Benham. (c.90) (
..
60.

104
--; Scouting; box of Scout-related covers, many illustrated and with special cancels, much 


1960s-80s, sorted into packets. Also album of Scout theme stamps to 1969, and 1970s loose 


in packets etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

105
Forgeries; selection of earlies of Hawaii (1 reprint, 2 forgeries), Cape of Good Hope (2 1d


“Woodblocks”), and Japan (1 Dragon forgery, another forgery, and 3 doubtful).

30.

(
--; see also Crete, Nepal, Nigeria (Oil Rivers).

106
Cinderellas; UK Locals FDCs, sheet of A1 bonus labels, stockbook of 1890s Sunday 


school labels, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

(
--; see also UK (Locals).

107
Perfins; small stockbook of world inc. UK QV, many USA. (c.415) (
..
40.

(
--; see also UK (Perfins).

108
Supplies (Second-Hand); Davo standard printed album in four volumes for USA complete 


to 2016. Largely unused but with some mint stamps up to 1990 (mounted with photo-


corners). Retail £364+ (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

109
--; box of mounts (c.15 pkts. cut-to-size, c.45 pkts. strips, mixed open/full packets, Prinz-


gard and others), Showgard cutter, Venus exhibition protectors, Devon album, etc. (
50.

110
--; box with open packets of Prinz clear strips (28 pkts., some better filled than others), plus 


Prinz guillotine, photocorners, postcard sleeves, etc. (
..
..
..
30.

111
--; Safe electric stamp drying press, good second-hand, sold without any form of guarantee. 


Retail £200. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

112
--; three binders of stockleaves, packs of mounts, lamp (untested), Inst-a-Tector watermark 


detector, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

113
Literature; two crates of Stamps of the World (2007 and 2010), Commonwealth cat. 2010, 


13 old Sectional catalogues, etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

114
--; SG Commonwealth and Empire 1840-1970 cat., 2016 edition, good used. (

20.

115
--; Scandinavian assortment inc. One Hundred Years of Icelandic Stamps, Grønlandske 


Posttakster efter 1938, Britisk Feltpost i Norden 1940-4, Denmark; The Arms-Type Issue 


1882; A Study of the 5 øre with Small Corner Numerals by Henni, Murray and Shore, 


some photocopied publications, etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

116
--; small mix comprising The Stamp Atlas, Three Centuries of Scottish Posts, Mileage 


Marks of Scotland, Scots Local Cancellations, and The De La Rue Key Plates. (
10.


Phoning for results ?  Note that our shop does not open until noon on a Tuesday, and 
we do not normally answer the phone on the day after the auction until after that time.



Non-Philatelic Items (Collectables)



BANKNOTES

117
Scotland; Bank of Scotland; 1917 (1 Oct.) £1 note in very fine grade (obverse is clean, 


fresh, and attractive, better than VF; the plain reverse is a bit grubby, and shows the wear 


more obviously, therefore below VF).
..
..
..
..
£200.

118
--; --; 1956 (11 June) £20, fine.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

119
--; Commercial Bank of Scotland; 1919 (2 Jan.) “square” £1, F/VF. SC402b.
..
£180.

120
--; --; 1936 (12 Feb.) £1, almost EF. SC404c.
..
..
..
50.

121
--; National Bank of Scotland; 1920 (24 May) “square” £1, Fine, one pinhole. SC 501c.
80.

122
--; --; 1938 (3 May) £1 roughly EF (appears unc. but has some small faults), and 1958 (1 


Jul.) £1 VF+. SC503a and SC503e.
..
..
..
..
30.

123
--; --; 1956 (31 Dec.) £5 note,VF+. SC512g.
..
..
..
..
50.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 28 August 2017
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


BANKNOTES, continued.

124
Scotland; North of Scotland & Town & County Bank; 1910 (1 Mar.) £5 note with red 


rubber-stamp “NOW THE/NORTH OF SCOTLAND BANK LIMITED” overprint, in VF- quality 


(good appearance but with numerous creases and marks). SC702a/b.
..
£300.

125
--; North of Scotland Bank; 1943 (1 Jul.) £5 note in attractive VF+ grade (small spot on 


reverse). SC715b. Also 1943 (1 Jul.) £20 note VF, SC717b.
..
..
£100.

126
--; Royal Bank of Scotland; 2002 Jubilee £5, 2004 R&A £5, and 2005 Nicklaus £5 (2), all 


EF/unc. Also two foreign.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

127
--; Union Bank of Scotland; 1940 (1 Aug.) £1 VF+ (SC903d), and 1949 (17 Oct.) £1 VF 


(SC904a).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

128
--; --; 1950 (1 Sep.) £20 note VF+ (almost EF) SC933.
..
..
..
£100.

129
United Kingdom; Treasury; Fisher £1 with J1/32 prefix (round dot under “No”) EF 


(Unc. but for couple of light marks).
..
..
..
..
75.

130
Bank of England; 1944-45 white £5 note signed Peppiatt, with “E” prefix, EF. BE92a.
75.

131
Bermuda; 1970 $5 EF, $10 EF, $20 VF, and $50 EF but with graffiti on obverse. Krause 


24-27.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

132
Ten modern albums of mixed cards with many complete sets, but these normally the 


commoner issues, though some a little more unusual, and including some popular subjects. 


Condition mainly good/fine. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.



COINS

(
Estimates are based on a gold market price of £950/oz, and silver of £12.50/oz.

133
Varied lot in small case with UK proof sets (13), 1984-87 silver £1 proof set, small box of 


mainly half-crowns (23, all KG5), two albums of UK (inc. 61/- in pre-47 and 12/- in pre-20), 


and just a few foreign and banknotes. (
..
..
..
..
£200.

134
Mixed box of mainly UK coins with official and unofficial sets, single coins boxed and 


loose. Much is standard crowns etc. (
..
..
..
..
90.

135
General mix in tin, envelopes, etc. (100s) (

..
..
..
70.

136
Shoebox of mainly standard cheaper UK coins (but inc. a few silver), plus a few notes. (
40.

137
Selection of modern commercial medallions etc. inc. one tiny gold “coin” (0.5g, 585 grade), 


one silver Gibraltar coin. (19) (
..
..
..
..
20.

138
Box of mixed coins, from general world mix to cheap UK pennies. (c.4.5kg net) (
20.

139
United Kingdom; two of 2015 “Longest Reign” silver £20 coins (in cards), plus 


22/10/2009 and 27/07/2010 Olympic PNCs (with £5 coins). (
..
..
30.

140
--; commem crowns for 1990 and 2000 Q.Mother, 2002 Accession, 2006 Birthday, 2007 


D.Wedding. Also four other items. (
..
..
..
..
26.

141
--; Silver Coins; 1849 fourpence (“9 over 8” ? – the 9 dropped a little), about EF (obverse 


VF/EF with some discolouration, reverse closer to uncirculated). (
..
..
30.

142
--; Gold Coins; 1798 spade guinea in extremely fine condition. Looks ok, and weight is 


correct, but as copies exist, this being sold “as is”. (
..
..
..
£200.

143
--; --; 1909 sovereign, VF. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

144
--; --; 1912 sovereign, VF/EF. (
..
..
..
..
£200.

145
--; --; 1913 half sovereign, VF. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

146
Silver Coins; twelve Liberia 1996-97 $10 Star Trek coins (each ASW 0.9925oz). Also 


Canada 1973 and S.Africa 1972 sets, each with one silver coin. (
..
..
£130.

147
--; P.R.China; 1992-93 three silver coins (one 22.2g sterling, two 22.2g .900). (
22.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


MEDALS etc.

148
Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840 with three clasps – St. Domingo, Basque Roads 


1809, and Java. Named to “HENRY OGILVIE, MASTER’S MATE.”. The medal generally very 


fine/extremely fine, the clasps are slightly bent and show a bit of wear, and only minor 


edge knocks. The ribbon is quite dirty but probably original. This medal was recently 


discovered under the floor of a house in Edinburgh. 


Henry Ogilvie joined the Navy in 1804, serving first on the Bacchante then the Canopus. 


Then while with the Donegal he was part of Nelson’s pursuit of the combined Spanish and 


French fleets to the West Indies and back, and was wounded at the action off St. Domingo 


(1806). In 1810 he was present at the destruction of enemy shipping in the Basque Roads. 


His next ship was the Illustrious, during his time on which he took the rank of Master’s 


Mate, followed by the Akbar, involved in the conquest of Java. Later ships were the 


Doris, President, Nightingale, and Newcastle. He appears to have retired in 1817, aged 


25. His entitlement is confirmed by reference to the Naval General Service Medal Roll 


1793-1840. [Viewing by appointment.] (
..
..
..
..
£2,000.

149
Important Second World War group of three medals comprising 1939-1945 Star with Battle 


of Britain clasp, Air Crew Europe Star, and War Medal 1939-45. These are still in the box 


in which they were posted out to the recipient’s mother (remarried as Mrs. Walker) in 1951, 


the clasp therefore still being loose.


All are in excellent as-issued condition. The Battle of Britain clasp has been checked to be 


genuine, and shows the typical notch. These are accompanied by the certificate, naming the 


deceased as “Sergeant J. Wright”.


Sergeant Pilot John Wright was a pilot who joined the RAF in 1935, first as an Aircrafthand, 


before applying to be a pilot. After training he went to 6 OTU at Sutton Bridge in June 1940. 


He then joined 79 Squadron after converting to Hurricanes. He saw service in North East 


England, including the shared destruction of a He.111. His squadron was taken south to 


Biggin Hill, and on 4 September 1940 his aircraft was hit by a Bf110. Injured, he flew 


several miles, apparently aborted an attempted landing on a playing field when he saw 


that children were playing there, and then crashed into a household garage in Surbiton. He 


was removed from the wreckage but died in hospital next day. He was 24.


The lot also includes two further pairs of medals; WW1 standard pair named to 47984 Pte. 


R. Wright, North’d Fus. (died 28 April 1917, near Arras) (John Wright’s father); and 


WW1 standard pair named to 144944 Gnr. J.Walker, R.A. (probably John Wright’s 


step-father). [Viewing by appointment.] (
..
..
..
..
£2,000.


150
WW1 group of three comprising 1914-15 Star, British War Medal, and Victory Medal, 


named to 1556 Pte. A.M. Thomson, R.Scots, in frame along with matching Memorial 


Plaque named Alexander Thomson. Medals have been held in place with glue and Blutac. (
80.

151
Group of four comprising WW2 Defence Medal (knocks) and War Medal 1939-45, plus 


Korea Medal named to Lt. E.P. Gray, R.A., and United Nation Korea Medal. Signs of 


wear. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.



BADGES

152
Mix of generally older Scout badges including three hat plumes (green & white, or green), 


three circular enamel badges each with wolf head at centre (1 red with “BOY SCOUTS”, 1 


each red and green with “DO YOUR BEST”), modern Medal of Merit, two belt buckles (one 


Arabic), and a few others. (21) (
..
..
..
..
50.

153
Mixture of badges plus several Masonic medallions, etc. (
..
..
30.

Email bids are acknowledged within 24 hours (1 hour on auction day). If no reply from us, please resend.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


MEDALLIONS

154
Selection of five sterling silver Eisteddfod medals (total c.51g), plus nine further similar 


without hallmarks. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.



POSTCARDS

155
Three boxes (c. shoebox-size) – one box is mainly older cards inc. many Scottish views, 


others are mixed ages and types (100s). Also three printed albums of Belgian trade cards 


“Nos Gloires”. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

156
Scotland; Hawick; extensive collection in eight small albums, and one larger, with mainly 


older views of Hawick and environs, including some of Stobs Camp, and a fine selection of 


Cornets between 1905 and 1983. Includes some modern. (250+) (
..
..
£100.

(
Malta; see in separate Malta section in Stamps (pages 16-25, inc. Thematic WW2, PoW).

157
Exhibitions; 1938 Empire Exhibition bundles of postcards, mostly unused, some used with 


Exhib. cancel (c.80). Also display pages with cigarette cards, postcards, exhibition cancels 


on pieces, and ephemera. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.



OTHER CATEGORIES

158
Books; The Gambia Its History, Ancient, Mediæval, and Modern by Henry Fenwick Reeve, 


London 1912. Ex-library (library binding). (
..
..
..
15.

159
Documents; 1895 Certificate of Discharge for a Ship’s Mate returned to Dundee from a 


trip to Greenland on board the Polar Star. Good condition (some wear and marks).
20.

160
Military; three items; {a} a board with a display of 59 various military badges, {b} a framed 


1949 certificate for the French recipient of the Croix d’Honneur, and {c} a printed gatefold 


board with a range of medal ribbons chronologically from South Africa 1834-79 to Air 


Force Medal, with WW1 ribbons added by hand. (
..
..
..
60.

(
Postal Equipment; see Southern Rhodesia (franking machine).

161
Share Certificates; selection of certificates mainly 1940s (some 1850s-1930s), USA and 


UK inc. many decorative, some duplication. (67) (
..
..
..
40.

162
Collectables Mixed Lots; seven different Danish philatelic plates, and bundle of destination 


tapes (all Cumbria) from a travelling post office. (
..
..
..
10.


End of Non-Philatelic Section



Stamps Classified by Country

163
Ascension; 1935 Jubilee set m.m., plus 1938-44 twelve m.m. values to 5/-, and 10/- perf.13 


v.f.u. S.t.c.£400+.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

164
Australian States; Tasmania; 1877-78 (21 Jan.) five covers to Edinburgh, each franked 


with pair of 1871 4d adhesives (by the dates, these must be SG 147 in yellow, cat.£45 per 


stamp). Some faults.

..
..
..
..
..
60.

165
Australia; 1913-96 three albums of m.m. and used with some ‘Roos, KG5 Heads and 


earlier commems, then fairly complete in QE period, with later years usually both m.m. 


and used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

166
--; 1937-2000 used collection in two-volume Lighthouse standard printed album (pages 


from 1913). Many sets, sometimes forming good complete runs, many c.t.o. (100s) (
£100.

167
Biafra; 1968 defin opt. set (13) u.m. but some with patchy gum (SG 4-16, cat.£190), and 


nine u.m. commem sets (some not SG-listed). (50)
..
..
..
20.

168
Brasil; 1843 “Bull’s Eye” 60r black fine genuine used with four good margins. SG 2 cat.


£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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169
Brunei; 1946 six covers to England, all with North Borneo adhesives (BMA opts. – four or 


five on each cover) cancelled with three-line mark (2 covers) or Kuala Belait c.d.s.
50.

170
Canada; 1870-1996 m.m. and used collection in three albums. Mostly used up to KG6, then 


m.m. and used in QE period which is fairly complete (later usually both m./u.). (100s) (
90.

171
--; 1937-47 m.m. range of mainly defins on stockleaf inc. 1937-48 set (11), 1c and 2c 


booklet panes (missing binding margins), 1942-48 set (14), 1946-47 set (7), and some coils 


S.t.c.£650. (65)
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

172
--; 1937-67 u.m. selection on stockleaf with light dupl. (some of this blocks or strips) inc. 


coil strips, official opt. blocks, etc. S.t.c.£360. (c.96)
..
..
..
30.

173
--; 1975-99 box of mint stamps, first day covers etc., much in envelopes as delivered. From 


a correspondent in Canada, so completeness not certain. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

174
China; 1885-88 1ca dull green perf.11¾ unused (short corner), plus 1898 or 1900-06 30c, 


50c and $1 very heavily mounted mint. Mixed faults. Cat. minimum £638.
..
40.

175
--; 1894 Dowager 1c, 1897 surcharges (3mm) ½c, 1c, 4c, 8c, 10c, (2½mm) 4c, and (1½mm) 


½c, all used, some toning or other faults, cat.£528. Also 1897 30c u. (tear).
..
50.

176
--; 1897 1c surcharge on Revenue 3c fine used but with short perfs at right (SG 88, cat.


£350), 2c on 3c f.u. though centred low and partly short perfs (89, £325), and 2c on 3c f.u. 


with perfs at left slightly short (93, £350).
..
..
..
..
£100.

177
--; three medium stockbooks of mostly used PRC and Taiwan from late 1940s to early 


1960s, duplication medium in places. Some affected by damp. (100s) (
..
40.

178
--; People’s Republic; 1950-54 bundle of c.90 sheets or part sheets of mainly reprints 


unused inc. some N.E. China. Most sheets are folded and some have margin damage.
£100.

179
--; --; 1950 $8,000, $10,000 (SG 1419-20), and 1951 $3,000, $5,000 (SG 1486a/7), each 


in u.m. sheet of 200 with two vertical folds through columns of stamps. Cat.£360.
30.

180
--; --; stamps, miniature sheets, FDCs, commercial covers, postcards, etc. from 1980s-90s 


with a few earlier/later. Some written-up on pages, others loose. Requires sorting. (100s) (
80.

181
--; --; 1983-96 seln. of presentation folders, light dupl. (c.40) (
..
..
50.

182
--; --; 1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet fine unmounted mint. SG MS2781 cat.£700.
£150.

183
--; Municipal Posts; Shanghai; 1893 batch of stuck-together, cancelled-to-order stamps 


mainly in blocks - mainly Jubilee 2c (SG 176, cat.£1.25 each), plus Arms 1c (159, £1.50 


each). Hundreds of stamps, need careful separation.
..
..
..
50.

184
Crete; Forgeries; page from Fournier album with nine items (4 stamps, 4 opts., 1 cancel).
30.

185
Cyprus; file box of album pages of covers, mainly 1960s/70s, mixed FDCs, postal stat-


ionery, some special event and UN Forces. (c.145, plus some stamps) (
..
60.

186
Falkland Islands; 1878-1989 mint and used collection in a ring binder with 1878-79 1d 


unused (no gum, some short perfs), 6d heavy m.m. (imperf at left), 1/- m.m. (fair only, 


imperf at foot), other QV values to 1/-, 1904-12 KE7 short set to 6d m.m., 1912-20 5/- 


m.m. (centred to lower-left), 1921-28 3/- l.m.m. (short perf), 1929-37 Whale & Penguin 


short set to 2/6 m.m., 1933 Centenary short set to 6d m.m., 1938-50 odd values to 5/-, 10/-, 


and £1 l.m.m., 1960-66 Birds set (15) m.m., another of same set unused (no gum), and 


another set (missing 5/-) used, and a good run of later sets u.m./m.m./u. (c.500) (
£280.

187
--; 1891-1902 4d olive-black used strip of three from foot of sheet with straight edge at 


foot, cork cancels. Attractive but couple of small blemishes (SG 32, cat.£21 each). Also ten 


mixed QV 1d stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

188
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944-54 seln. on stockleaves inc. 1944 opts. (missing 


S.Georgia ½d, 2d, 3d), 1954 Ships odd values to 2/6 m.m. and to £1 used, etc. (70)
35.

189
Finland; 1946-83 stock on stockleaves u.m. and used, with duplication up to x5, many sets 


plus some singles, and with several better defin. odds cat.£25+ Cat.£1,639. (600+)
£150.

190
France; two boxes with eleven various albums and eight stockbooks, with mint and used 


stamps from earlies to c.2000. The majority is post-WW2 m./u., but there are commems 


in the period from 1917 War Orphans to WW2, various National Relief issues, Airs. 


Duplication heavy in places. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£120.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 28 August 2017
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191
France; 1849-1980 mostly used duplicated collection in two stockbooks, from earlies perf 


and imperf, with a range of middle period, etc. (c.3,500) (
..
..
40.

192
--; 1943-57 stockleaves of National Relief Fund sets inc. better u.m. 1954 (1 set u.m., 2 sets 


u.), 1955 (1 set u.m., 2 sets m.m.), etc. (21 mint sets, 8 used sets) Also some part sets, later 


Famous Men, Heroes of the Resistance, etc. Light dupl. 
..
..
£120.

193
--; 1944-47 selection of covers and cards, many with values from 1944 Marianne de Dulac 


issue, inc. some censors, registered, and other interesting. (c.110) (
..
60.

194
--; 1949 Air 1,000f l.m.m. single and f.u. vertical pair. SG 1059 cat.£272.
..
35.

195
--; 1954 Air set (4) l.m.m., SG 1194-97 (cat.£425 for u.m.).
..
..
26.

196
--; 1957 Air 300f (1, mark on gum), 500f (2), 1,000f (3) u.m., SG 1318-20, cat.£363.
50.

197
--; 1954-69 all-different range of defins, airs, and commems on stockleaf, all u.m. and with 


little after 1960. S.t.c.£610. (c.160)
..
..
..
..
45.

(
--; see also UK Postal History (covers to France).

198
French Post Offices and Colonies; an accumulation of various colonies mint and used on 


album leaves, stockleaves, in stockbook and album. Includes some post-independence, 


noting Cameroun. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

(
Gambia; see Collectables (Books).

199
German Area; Lindner printed hingeless album of mint (much unmounted) and used of 


Saar 1947-59 inc. 1947 set (20) used (2 sets), French currency set u., 1948 set (16) u.m. & 


u., 1948 Flood m.s. l.m.m. (MS255a), air m.s. u.m. (MS256a, couple of little spots on 


gum), 1949 set (17) u.m., 1949 Relief set (5) u.m., 1950 Kolping f.u., Stamp Day l.m.m., 


Council of Europe set (2) m.m. & u., Relief set l.m.m. & u., 1951 relief set m.m. & u., 


1952 defin set (14) l.m.m. & u. French Zone (General) inc. 1945-46 set (13) f.u., then 


Baden, Rhineland, and Württemberg each with various better sets. Also German Occup-


ations 1940-44 m. & u. for Alsace, Lorraine, and Luxembourg. Good complete runs 


(more gaps in the used), and condition generally good/fine. (100s) (
..
£300.

200
--; album of Danzig 1920-39 with better inc. 1930 Constitution values to 35g used (5), 


1937 Philatelic Exhibition m.s. MS251 f.u., Productivity m.s. f.u., Winter Relief set used, 


etc. Also Memel 1920-23, and Saar 1947-59. (100s) (
..
..
..
75.

201
German States; Württemberg; 1859-62 6k and 9k good used – a few odd rough perfs, and 


short corner on 9k. SG 41, 42, s.t.c.£610.
..
..
..
..
20.

202
Germany; box with six albums/stockbooks, and loose pages, with a wide variety of stamps 


from some earlies to c.1985 inc. Bavaria, Allied Occupation, Danzig, etc. (1,000s) (
75.

203
--; 1872-1945 m.m. and u. collection in album with some earlies in mixed condition, some 


Germania period, through to range of Third Reich. (100s) (
..
..
70.

204
--; 1940-53 interesting selection of covers and cards (inc. some unused postcards) inc. five 


Allied Occupation military covers, a couple of camp items, etc. Also a few later. (c.130) (
75.

205
--; box of covers and postcards 1900s-70s. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

206
--; Allied Occupation; 1945-49 colln. in Lindner printed hingeless album with mint and 


used inc. 1946 Numeral m.m. both perf. and imperf. u.m. (SG MS925a-ab, some typical 


wrinkles), 1949 Hanover Trade Fair m.s. u.m. (MS145), etc. A few tone spots on album 


pages. Also another album with mainly Soviet Zone issues. (100s) (
..
90.

207
--; --; folder of mixed sets and odds, mint and used, some useful, especially Soviet Zone 


1949 Goethe miniature sheet l.m.m. (hinged on margin only, couple of small creases), and 


another of the same fine used (Weimar special cancel). (100s) (
..
..
£100.

208
--; --; Soviet Zone; 1945-46 u.m. seln. of Mecklenburg-Vorpommern with dupl. (8 diff. 


= 32 in total), plus a few used East Saxony. S.t.c.£86. (38)
..
..
10.

209
--; West Berlin; 1949-51 commems almost complete UPU to Lortzing (missing only 10pf 


Relief Fund, and the ERP 20pf is l.m.m.). S.t.c.£1,530 (16)
..
..
£100.

210
Gibraltar; 1886-1993 m.m. and used collection in album which is fairly complete both 


m.m. and used from 1971 onwards. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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211
Gibraltar; 1980-2015 box of presentation packs, much of it still in original envelopes, 


from a standing order so expected to be fairly complete. Also some FDCs etc. (100s) (
£200.

212
Greenland; 1939-68 collection written-up in album of Expedition covers and cards. 


Includes 1938-39 Danish Northeast Greenland (3 used cards, 1 unused), 1948 Pearyland 


(3 used cards), 1946 cover to member of Dansk Geodetisk Exp., 1957-58 Geophysical Year 


(11), etc. Also a few later for anniversaries of expeditions in this period. (39) (

£100.

213
--; 1958-96 attractive collection written-up in four albums of Expedition covers and cards, 


mostly postally used. (c.172 items) Also a box of loose material – mainly information, 


photographs, and some covers/cards. (
..
..
..
..
£150.

214
--; an album mainly of written-up collection of 1970s-90s meter marks, plus a few other 


items e.g. 1950 Santa Claus cover, 1936 Thule set on cover, four scientific station covers, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

215
--; shoebox of mixed covers (FDCs, philatelic, and commercial) and postcards (unused and 


used) with quite good variety, mainly 1960s-80s. (Estimated c.300) (
..
50.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Literature), and Collectables (Documents, lot 159).

216
Grenada; 1937-50 defins duplicated m.m./l.m.m. selection on stockleaf inc. 2/- (3) and 


10/- (6, inc. 2 with toned gum). S.t.c.£900. (28)
..
..
..
60.

217
--; 1937-50 short set to 5/- (11 + 6 extras), and 1951 short set to $1.50, etc. l.m.m./m.m. 


(s.t.c.£200 for u.m.) (37)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

218
Hong Kong; 1863-1997 collection in two albums, with QV to KG6 mostly used, and inc. 


1941 Centenary set m.m., fairly complete both m.m. and used (c.t.o.) from 1974 onwards. 


Also some fiscals. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

219
--; 1999-2002 seln. of presentation packs (10) (
..
..
..
20.

220
India; 1870 (Jan.-Feb.) seln. of 14 covers from same correspondence from Alahabad to 


“Lt. Governor's Camp”, each with one or two ½a (or one 1a) adhesives, some of these 


with “LIEUTT. GOVRS.NWP.CAMP/P.O.” red backstamp (mixed quality). Poor to fine. Also 


another.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
--; see also UK; Scottish Postal History

221
--; 1882-90 1r unused, stuck to old piece of paper marked “Real”, and another similar but 


imperforate (wide margins on three sides), no watermark, marked on margin “Forged”.
30.

222
--; 1937-40 and 1940-43 seln. of 1 to 4 each of several defin values to 12a, 14a, etc., 


l.m.m./m.m. (s.t.c.£370 for u.m.) (32)
..
..
..
..
40.

(
Ionian Islands; see Malta (lot 248).

223
Iran; 1911-22 specialised collection on pages of the Ahmed Mirza issue, mainly from the 


initial group (originals and reprints) plus some with overprints. Includes 1911-13 6ch 


inverted centre u.m., 12ch bisect used on piece, 13ch m.m. fourblock, 24ch f.u. pair 


imperf at left, 5kr m.m., 10kr m.m., 20kr m.m., 30kr m.m., several used sets, approx. 60 


sorted by postmark, various used blocks/strips, etc., plus a page of 1917 “Rebel Opts” 


(sorted between genuine and forged), etc. (100s)
..
..
..
£200.

224
--; 1915-78 colln. of mint and used on album pages (partly written-up). Also a stockbook 


inc. later. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

225
Italian States; Papal States; 1861 two covers to Ireland, each franked with 1852-64 7b 


(2 singles) and 8b, all of which are severely cut-to-shape. Faults. (Stamps cat.£570.)
40.

226
Jamaica; 1860-1948 m.m. and used colln. on pages, with QV to 2/-, KG5 to 10/-, some 


slight duplication. S.t.c.£700+ (c.215)
..
..
..
..
40.

227
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1938-54 KG6 defin m.m. selection to 3/- and 5/- inc. 


5/- perf.13¼ (1 short perf). S.t.c.£720. (11)
..
..
..
..
40.

228
--; 1938-54 similar selection on stockleaf to 3/- (2), 5/- (2) inc. different perfs, and 1941 


surcharge set (4 pairs). S.t.c.£700. (31)
..
..
..
..
40.

229
Korea; North Korea; ten identical packs, each containing a collection of 114 c.t.o. minia-


ture sheets (= 450 stamps) issued over last 40 years or so. (
..
..
20.

(
Labuan; see Sarawak.
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230
Leeward Islands; 1938-51 seln. of duplicated used defin values to 5/- on pages inc. many 


shades. S.t.c.£380. (158)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

231
Liberia; 1958 President Tubman’s European Tour selection of mainly plate proofs of 


various values – some of frame only (some different colours), some also with flag, and inc. 


six with unfinished frame design. (25)
..
..
..
..
£100.

232
Luxembourg; 1956 and 1957 Europa sets m.m. (s.t.c.£790 for u.m.)
..
45.

233
Malaya; 1842-49 interesting selection of seven covers/entires comprising 1842 Batavia 


to London, 1845 Batavia to London, 1846 Singapore to Bangkok, 1848 Batavia to London 


(2), and 1849 Penang to London redirected to Boston USA (2). Mix of postal markings, 


agents’ stamps, etc. Mainly good/fine but some faults.
..
..
..
£150.

234
--; 1862-66 three covers; {a} 1862 flimsy cover Batavia to Glasgow with East India 2a 


and 8a adhesives cancelled “B/172” octagonal marks (one unclear, other reasonable), {b} 


1862 entire Singapore to London with E.India 8a adhesive cancelled fair “B/172”, and {c} 


1866 entire Singapore to Kong Kong with E.India 4a green adhesive cancelled reasonable 


“B/172”. Some faults, but overall good condition.
..
..
..
£150.

235
--; 1867-1965 mint & used collection in five albums/binder inc. Straits Settlements 1867 


surch. odds to 32c (mixed used condition), 1867-72 set (9) u., 1883 set (9) u., 1904 short 


set to $2 u. (12), 1906 set to $5 u. (16), 1912 values to $2, $5 u., later stamps, postal stat., 


covers, etc. Similar for States inc. Kelantan 1911 set to $5 u., Perak 1900 surcharges set 


(7) m.m., N.Sembilan 1949 set u., Malacca 1949 odds to $5 u., plus various Japanese 


Occupation, North Borneo, Labuan, Sarawak. (100s) (
..
..
..
£200.

236
--; 1867-1996 collection of m.m. and used in two albums, with odd values in earlier years 


then Malacca 1949-52 set (20) m.m. but some toned, Pahang 1950-56 odds to $5 m.m., 


Penang 1949-52 set (20) m.m., Selangor 1949-52 set (missing $1, tone spot on $5) m.m., 


and Malaya/Malaysia national issues 1957-96 m.m./u. (often both) fairly complete, and 


some modern State issues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

237
--; 1871-73 seln. of six covers to England with Straits Settlements adhesives cancelled by 


“D17” duplex of Penang, plus one similar 1871 with “D14” duplex. Some filing creases 


and other faults. (7)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

238
--; 1901-7 seln. of three registered envelopes (postal stationery with additional adhesives), 


and seven large pieces (large parts of large p.stat. envelopes, with additional adhesives) – 


some have Singapore dated registration mark. Also couple of others inc. large folded env-


elope 1933 Taiping to London with eight FMS adhesives inc. $2. Mixed condition.
80.

239
--; box with small colln. of Japanese Occupation and BMA on pages, later FDCs, comer-


cial covers, and stamps to c.1990. Also some Burma, literature, etc. Requires sort. (100s) (
40.

240
--; three small cover albums of mainly 1930s-40s commercial covers with many Straits 


Settlements, and inc. some airmails, registered, censors, postal stationery, four with 


Christmas Island cancels (1953-65), etc. (c.125) (
..
..
..
£100.

241
--; British Military Administration; 1947-49 small album of commercial covers, many 


registered and with 3 x 10c stamps (a few die II) with reasonable variety of postmarks and 


registration labels. Has been damp, and many affected to some extent. (c.68) (

50.

242
--; Booklets; 1973 $3 booklets (Butterfly stamps) for Johore, Kedah, Kelantan, Malacca, 


N.Sembilan, Pahang, Penang, Perak, Selangor (3), and Trengganu. Mixed left or right 


stitching, and all mint with white label inside with new postal rates. (13) (
..
50.

(
--; see also Lot 6 (mixed lot inc. much Malaya).
THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
The bar (upstairs) is open 6-10pm and also serves a variety of food, teas and coffees. Please note that 
we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.
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MALTA


The collection of the late John Scott (“Jackie Scott”) of Hawick.



POSTAL HISTORY

243
Fine and extensive collection in three file boxes, from pre-stamp to quite modern, much of 


it written-up on pages. Most value is in the earlier period, and includes two covers (1823 


and undated) with curved “PAID/MALTA”, three covers (1841, 1841, 1851) with “Malta Post 


Office”, 1853 cover with fine red “MALTA POST OFFICE”, a few “MALTA” or “MALTA/PAID” 


twin-arc c.d.s., a selection of UK adhesives (singles, pieces, or on covers) with “M” or 


“A25” cancels, etc. Other areas covered include maritime mail, two “Lazaret” covers, 


c.d.s. cancels, more modern Valletta cancels, Branch & Sub-office cancels, etc. Condition 


generally good to fine. (c.200 covers and cards, plus various stamps and pieces) 
£600.

244
A very mixed accumulation of covers and cards, mainly commercial and of mixed periods 


and types (but generally excluding WW1, WW2, FDCs, unused postcards). Worthwhile 


mix with numerous interesting or better items. (100s) 

..
£150.

245
Pre-Stamp; 1809 (15 Feb.) entire Malta to London with fine strike on front of oval black 


“SHIP LETTER/(crown)/PORTSMOUTH”, receiving datestamp on reverse.
..
20. 

246
--; 1809 (10 Dec.) entire to London with good strike of curved “MALTA” in red (MSF-1a) 


(reasonable strike, but heavy toning at part of it), black manuscript “3/” rate mark, and 


“FOREIGN” c.d.s. on reverse. Also small two-line “MALTA/SHIP LETTER” , very faint and 


rubbed, which has been noted as being a fake (marked as such in ink on back). Letter faded.
30.

247
--; 1810 (4 Feb.) entire (two sheets) to London with fine strike of curved “MALTA” in red 


(MSF-1a), “6/” manuscript rate mark, “FOREIGN” c.d.s. on reverse. Filing notes and 


damaged at edges.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

248
--; 1821 (21 Mar.) entire “Via Malta” to London, rated “3/2” (?) and showing large part 


double-ring "ISOLE/IONIE" handstamp in bluish green with indistinct rate mark at centre, 


on arrival in Malta slit for disinfection and showing a fine strike of the curved-framed 


"MALTA" handstamp, arrival c.d.s. (1.6) across join on reverse. (Ex. Landini)
..
£150.

249
--; 1821 (letter headed Constantinople, 11 July) entire to London with poor strike of curved 


“MALTA” in black (MSF-1b ?), manuscript “3/2” rate mark. Some wear.
..
30.

250
--; 1836 (22 Apr.) entire to Beirout, Syria, with excellent strike of curved “PAID/MALTA” in 


black (MSP-1c). Fine, with cut slits.
..
..
..
..
60.

251
--; 1836 (22 May) entire to Aberdeen with mediocre strike of curved “MALTA” 


(MSF-1b ?), manuscript “3/6”, boxed dark green “½”, a little grubby.
..
30.

252
--; 1836 (1 Dec.) entire to Gibraltar with good strike of curved “MALTA” (MSF-1c, late use 


of this type), a bit grubby.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

253
--; 1836 (5 Dec.) entire to Wilson's of Bannockburn with reasonable strike of curved 


“MALTA” (MSF-1b), manuscript “3/5” rate, faint boxed “½”, UK datestamp on reverse. 


Letter refers to quality of tartan.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

254
--; 1837 (4 Oct.) entire to Wilson's of Bannockburn, Scotland, with curved italic framed 


“MALTA” (generally very fine though a little weak) (late usage of MSF1d) neatly placed 


on the front beside green boxed Falmouth “½” Scottish Mail Tax mark. Cover fine. Letter 


is from a Highland regiment relating to payment for tartan bonnets.
..
..
£100.

255
--; 1839 (17 Dec.) entire from Livorno to Malta with fine strike on reverse of black straight-


line “17. Jan.. 1d”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

256
--; 1840 (7 Jan.) entire Malta to “Alessandria” (Alexandria, Egypt) with fine strike of black 


straight-line “Malta Post Paid”, also black boxed “P.P.”, and red manuscript “1.20=”. 


Alexandria backstamp. Fine though a bit discoloured.
..
..
..
30.

257
--; 1840 (25 July) entire to “Marsiglia” (Marseilles) with very fine strike of straight-line 


“Malta Post Paid” in black, plus poorer strike of red boxed “PAQUEBOTS/DE LA/


MÉDITERRANÉE”, Marseille c.d.s. on reverse. Horizontal fold.
..
..
50.
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Malta, continued. 


POSTAL HISTORY, continued.

258
Pre-Stamp; 1843 (25 March) entire to Paris with excellent strike of the black single-line 


MALTA POST OFFICE, very fine strike of red boxed PAQUEBOTS/DE LA/MÉDITERRANÉE, 


and v.f. red boxed PF, black “10” rate mark, and part Marseille arrival c.d.s. Described in 


an earlier auction as “the most attractive of the four known entires with the MALTA POST 


OFFICE handstamp addressed to France”. Van Der Linden certificate (2002).
..
£240.

259
--; 1844 (30 Mar.) entire Malta to Tunis with super strike on front of black straight-line 


“MALTA POST OFFICE” 56x3mm (MPO-2d).
..
..
..
..
40.

260
U.K. Adhesive Stamp Period; 1858 (18 Sep.) cover to Genova, Italy, by French Packet 


with two UK 2d Blue Stars (off-centre) tied by two strikes of barred “M”. Front also has 


very fine three-line red “PIROSCAFI/POSTALI/FRANCESI”, red oval-framed “P-D”, blue 


oval of forwarding agent G.F. Busuttil, and red manuscript “1¼”. Malta and Genova 


backstamps.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

261
--; 1870 (14 Mar.) entire letter “Via Marseille” to Oporto, Portugal, bearing U.K. 1858-79 


1d. rose-red Plates 83 and 125, and 2d. blue Plate 13 pair all cancelled with “A25” duplex, 


with black oval-framed  “FRANCA” and French entry c.d.s. (20 March) alongside oval-


framed “P-F”, both in red, all on face, three French and Porto (25 March) c.d.s. on reverse. 


A fine and very attractive franking of the 6d. rate. (Ex. Landini)
..
                    £200 to £300.

262
Malta Adhesive Stamp Period; 1862 (11 Aug.) entire from Valletta to Casal Curmi 


franked with (at lower left, and affixed inverted) ½d pale cinnamon-orange with wing 


margin, tied by A25 duplex code B. Pressed horizontal filing crease across adhesive. 


Stamp is SG 2, cat.£500 (“from 5x” on cover).
..
..
..
£150.

263
--; 1952-90 collection on pages (plus some extra loose) of covers and cards with postmarks 


for the Malta Trade Fair, or International Trade Fair, inc. some registered. (53) (
30.

264
--; two file boxes of covers and cards written-up on pages – one of machine cancellations 


(27) and meter marks (32), the other of special event postmarks (81). (
..
20.

265
First World War; written-up collection in album of Censor Marks, mainly mail out of 


Malta to UK and other countries, but some inward mail also, showing range of red circular 


and violet/black triangular marks, plus one each of single-line, hexagonal, and rectangular 


marks. Mainly fine. (29) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

266
First World War; 1914-18 small bundle of cards and covers inc. various Army Post Office 


pmks, mixed censors, “ON ACTIVE SERVICE/+/MEDN.” marks, an attractive St. John Amb-


ulance card, etc. (37)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

267
--; 1914-19 selection of censored covers and cards inc. 1917 cover to England with various 


marks inc. “R.N.A.S. HEADQUARTERS” (seaplane base ?), one with violet circular “ON 


ACTIVE SERVICE/+/MEDN.”, one from Russia, various censor marks, etc. (16)
..
50.

268
First World War; Prisoner of War Camps; excellent collection written-up on pages of 


cards and covers to and from internees at Verdala, St. Clement’s, and Polverista camps, 


both outgoing and incoming. Includes P.o.W. printed lettersheets, postcards, various cachets 


in range of colours, etc. Interesting lot of scarce and attractive material. (64) (

£700.

269
--; --; 1917-19 five printed lettersheets, used to Austria, Germany (2), and Egypt (2); plain 


postcard to Leipzig, plain envelope to Basel, and cover to Red Cross in Geneva - all of 


these with violet or red “FREE FROM PRISONER OF WAR/PC/(numeral)/MALTA”. Also stained 


plain cover from P.o.W. to British soldier on Malta.
..
..
..
£100.

270
--; --; P.O.W. Camp Postcards; selection of postcards written-up on pages, with RP 


camp views (4), Concert Band, sketch of St. Clement’s, RP card of Turkish internee, and 


greetings cards (5 Christmas/New Year, 1 for Kaiser’s birthday). All but four are postally 


used, and mainly fine. (13)
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

Material accepted for future sales – please make an appointment if you would like to discuss your lots.
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Malta, continued. 


POSTAL HISTORY, continued.

271
First World War; Prisoner of War Camps; P.O.W. Camp Postcards; 1916 “Oster-


Grüsse 1916” (E7) showing sketch scenes of Verdala Camp postally used to Egypt with red 


oval “FREE FROM PRISONER OF WAR/PC/2/MALTA” and Port-Said c.d.s. on address side, 


and on picture side “ARMY POST OFFICE/SZ7” and Egyptian c.d.s.
..
..
40.

272
--; --; Prisoner of War Postal Stationery; 1915 undated “KAMP POST/MALTA” design 


(UN-1) in blue on envelope used to Cairo,with red oval “FREE FROM PRISONER OF WAR/PC/


2/MALTA” on front, and datestamps on reverse of Alexandria (4.10.15) and Cairo (5.10.15). 


A little toned bit generally fine.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

273
--; c.1915 undated “KAMP POST/MALTA” design (UN-1) in green on envelope, unused, 


fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

274
--; c.1915 undated “KAMP POST/MALTA” design (UN-1) in green and pink on envelope, 


unused, very fine but for small tear at foot.
..
..
..
..
£100.

275
--; c.1916 undated “KAMP POST/MALTA” design (UN-1) in red on envelope used to Graz, 


Austria, with violet oval “FREE FROM PRISONER OF WAR/PC/3/MALTA” on front, along with 


less clear Austrian censor mark. Manuscript on reverse shows sender as being at Verdala 


Barracks. Some faults and general wear, including two punch holes at left.
..
£150.

276
--; c.1915 undated “KAMP POST/MALTA” design (UN-1) in pale red-brown on envelope, 


unused, very fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

277
--; c.1915 undated “KAMP POST/MALTA” design (UN-1) in olive-grey and pale flesh 


(second colour in border only) on envelope, unused, very fine.
..
..
£100.

278
--; c.1916 undated “KAMP POST/MALTA” design (UN-1) in olive-green on postcard, 


unused, very fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

279
--; 1916 undated “KAMP POST/MALTA” design (UN-1) in grey-green and yellow on 


envelope used to Zürich, with violet oval “FREE FROM PRISONER OF WAR/PC/3/MALTA” on 


front (partly on “stamp”), Zurich backstamp (7.3.16), fine.
..
..
£200.

280
--; 1915 hand-painted “MALTA/WAR PRISONERS POST” design (15-2) in bistre on postcard, 


fine unused.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

281
--; 1915 hand-painted “MALTA/WAR PRISONERS POST” design (15-2) in bistre on postcard, 


used to Hamburg, with oval blue “FREE FROM PRISONER OF WAR/PC/MALTA”, the message 


on reverse dated 1.4.15, fine.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

282
First World War; Prisoner of War Camps; Prisoner of War Postal Stationery; 1916 


hand-painted “OSTERN/1916/MALTA/WAR PRISONERS POST” design (16-5) in blue, red-


brown, and pale green on postcard, used to Hamburg with violet oval “FREE FROM 


PRISONER OF WAR/PC/1/MALTA”. Message dated 19.3.16. Fine, creased corner.

£400.

(
--; see also Postcards (WW1; PoW)

283
Second World War; written-up collection in album of censor marks on mail to and from 


Malta. Shows a good variety of marks/numbers, and inc. Naval and RAF. (63) (
£100.

284
--; accumulation of mainly loose covers and cards inc. many censors (mixed labels and 


markings inc. scarcer RAF types), three “Green Cross” labels, “Grateful” labels, airgraphs, 


incoming mail, some unused wartime postcards, airgraphs, etc. (c.125 items) 

£300.

285
--; 1939 (23 Oct.) cover to England with Malta 1½d cancelled London “RECEIVED FROM/


H.M. SHIPS” machine mark, with green “Passed by Censor/Office of Vice-/Admiral, Malta.” 


cachet on back flap (CS-NVA, broken where it is over embossed crest); also a similar cover 


but without adhesive, and the cachet in red and more distinct. (2)
..
..
50.

286
--; Prisoner of War; 1946 five items of mail from German P.o.W. to his family in Saxony, 


comprising three lettersheets, and two postcards (one of these intended for Italians).
50.

287
Military; 1915-79 written-up collection in album of forces mail covers and cards inc. 


WW1 “ON ACTIVE SERVICE/MEDTN” circular marks, APO/FPO postmarks, two covers with 


Green Cross labels, etc. (37) Also loose bundle of similar material (39, mainly 1950s-70s, 


and inc. some naval). (
..
..
..
..
..
65.
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Malta, continued. 


POSTAL HISTORY, continued.

288
Postmen’s Personal Handstamps; c.1902-46 written-up collection of covers and cards in 


album with 42 different numbers between 1 and 73, plus various duplicates. Includes one 


cover (c.1924-25) with Valletta intaglio ¼d paid mark. Many fine, but some faulty. (74) (
90.

289
--; 1900-41 further loose seln. of covers/cards, mixed quality (some stamps removed). (30)
30.

290
Registered Mail; 1891-1991 colln. of covers mainly written-up on pages inc. some p.stat. 


reg. envelopes, various sub-office cancels, etc. Some loose also. (c.115) (
..
75.

291
--; collection, much of it written-up on pages, of registration labels. Mainly 1930s-onwards, 


a few earlier. (c.94 covers, plus some labels etc.) (
..
..
..
40.

292
Village Postmarks; early to modern collection written-up in two albums, with single 


stamps, covers, cards, receipts, etc. showing a wide variety of places, and inc. some 


scarcer. First album is mixed post offices (c.75 items), second album is only Cospicua 


(100 items). Also a few photographs. (
..
..
..
..
£150.

293
--; stockbook of mainly village (or sub-office) postmarks on single stamp or on piece, QV 


to modern (c.250+ items). Also 12 covers/cards (these mainly Cospicua). (
..
40.

294
Postage Dues; 1925 cover addressed to Malta Stamp Society, posted unpaid, and with 


1925 postage due 1/6 affixed, cancelled Valletta c.d.s. 22 July 1925. SG D20 (cat.£50 as 


used single, listed as “from x15” for properly used on cover).
..
..
75.

295
--; 1882-1995 album of covers to, within, or from Malta, all with postage due markings or 


postage due stamps. Good variety. (37) (
..
..
..
..
60.



POSTAGE STAMPS

296
1860-63 ½d buff on blued paper good mounted mint with gum, perforations slightly 


trimmed at foot. SG 1, cat.£1,300. SPSL certificate (1958) states “genuine but soiled”).
£100.

297
1860-84 good range of the ½d value comprising 1860-63 no wmk. (2 poor unused, 1 poor 


used), 1863-81 wmk. Crown CC (23 unused or mint, 10 used), and 1882-84 wmk. Crown 


CA (5 unused or mint). Includes good variety of shades, the condition mixed overall from 


very poor to fine. Very high catalogue.
..
..
..
..
£200.

298
1882-84 ½d orange-yellow in attractive fine and fresh unmounted mint block of eighteen 


(6 x 3), quite well centred (centreing varies across block), one short perf. at right. SG 18, 


cat.£720 (as m.m. singles).
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

299
1885-1914 mint and used range on four pages inc. 1885-90 1/- unu., 1886 5/- m.m. 


(creases/wrinkles), 1899-1901 10/- f.u. (crease ?), 1902 “Pnney” variety u.m., 1903-4 set 


(7) mainly g./f. m.m., 1904-14 set (17) mixed m.m./u. (the 5/- fiscally u.). (44)
..
50.

300
1914-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (12 + 13 shades/duplicates) mainly m.m. (the 1/- only 


present used), inc. 2/- fine m.m., 2/- g.u., 2/6 fine m.m., 5/- m.m. (corner crease). Cat. 


c.£500.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

301
1921-22 wmk. Mult. Script m.m. short set to 2/- (+ 5 dupl./shades), plus 2/- g.u., cat. 


c.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

302
1922 SELF-GOVERNMENT m.m. seln. inc. dupl. low values, 5/-, 10/- (off-centre), plus 2/6 


g.u. (18)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

303
1922-26 short set to 2/- m.m. (mainly fine), 2/6 and 5/- fair used, 10/- m.m.(tone spot), £1 


sideways wmk. l.m.m., and £1 upright wmk m.m. (centred left). Cat.£630.
..
£100.

304
1926 POSTAGE opt. set (14) l.m.m./m.m., plus a few duplicates up to 6d. SG 143-156 


cat.£122.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

305
1926-27 “POSTAGE” set (17) mainly m.m.(1/- and 1/6 used), 1928 overprint set (19) mixed 


m./u. (higher values used, except 5/- m.m.), and 1930 “POSTAGE & REVENUE” set (17) 


mixed m.m./u. Mainly fine, but a few short perfs or other small faults. Cat. £700+
£100.

306
1928 “POSTAGE/AND/REVENUE” overprints study on pages of slightly misplaced opts., 


and broken letters, mint and used values to 6d. (c.105 written-up, 50 loose)
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Malta, continued. 


POSTAGE STAMPS, continued.

307
1935-74 mainly mint collection on Said printed pages, apparently complete, with 1938-43 


defin set (21) mainly m.m. (2/6, 5/- used), 1948-53 SELF-GOVERNMENT set (21) m.m., 1949 


S.Wedding £1 m.m.,1956-58 set (17) mainly m.m. (top three values u.), mainly u.m. from 


1968. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

308
1971-2006 collection of miniature sheets and sheetlets in two printed Said albums, fairly 


complete u.m. but with some gaps in places. (
..
..
..
80.

309
1975-2006 collection of stamps in two printed Said albums, fairly close to complete 


unmounted mint. (100s, miniature sheets etc. not included.) (
..
..
£100.

310
Two albums with Airmails (21), Postage Dues almost complete mint (inc. two forgeries of 


1925 2½d pairs with one “missing “2”” in each), Framas (4), stamp booklets (8, plus 2 


private), airletters (4), and a few maxi-cards. (
..
..
..
60.

311
Approx. 2000-07 range of u.m. sets in stockbook, plus others up to 2016 in packets, and 


some other odds and used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

312
Postage Dues; 1925 set (10) overprinted SPECIMEN, mainly fine mounted (a few small 


blemishes, odd short perf., etc.). SG D11s-20s cat.£275.
..
..
..
40.

313
First Day Covers; 1937-2005 collection in four file boxes (plus two small cover albums, 


and loose). Bulk is illustrated covers neatly written-up on pages, with typically 2-4 covers 


for each issue (different cover designs or cancels). Variety of town postmarks to c.1968, 


then standard FDI cancels. QE possibly complete up to 1986 (very little after that), a few 


plain and commercial covers also. (c.330) (
..
..
..
75.

314
Cinderellas; mix of revenue stamps inc. 1955 QE £1 u., 1901 “Permit for Burial” with 


1901 1d cancelled “MALTA POLICE/D-DIVISION”, eleven 1921-22 postage stamps with 


punched hole cancels (inc. 1922 Self-Government opt. 5/- and 10/-, “Contracts” 1926 £1 


on green paper u., etc. (c.46 items)
..
..
..
..
60.

315
--; seln. of labels comprising “MALTA IS GRATEFUL…” pair, “BUY/A MALTA GOVT./


LOTTERY TICKET” fourblock (foxing), “KEEP THEM GOING/BUY/MALTA MADE GOODS” (2), 


fourblock of ½d Malta Relief Fund “V” label, and MMDNA Nurse 5/- label (m. fourblock) 


and poorer 1/3 single.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

316
Cinderella; “MALTA/THE GEORGE CROSS ISLAND” label tied to 1946 cover, Malta Relief 


Fund ½d “V” label on 1941 cover, another tied to 1941 cover (address excised), three 


1948-49 covers with , “BUY/A MALTA GOVT./LOTTERY TICKET” labels, and 1971 cover 


with strike post label.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

317
Thematic; Second World War; collection of stamps, covers, and postcards relating to 


Operation Pedestal and other areas of Malta’s involvement in the war. Most stamps and 


covers are modern philatelic items, while many of the postcards (mainly of warships) are 


more contemporary. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

318
Sovereign Military Order of Malta; 1966-2006 extensive u.m. collection in three printed 


hingeless albums, plus loose pages for 1993-2006 miniature sheets (1968-93 empty pages), 


Grand Master postcards, maxi-cards, airmails, express, postage dues. (100s) (

£150.

319
Malta Mixed Lot; carton with mix of material including general collection in album, 


mixed themes etc. on pages, assortment in stockbook, bundle of FDCs, a few slightly better 


items on stockcards, a few presentation packs, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
90.



POSTCARDS

320
Wide range of early to modern cards on pages, loose, etc. Many are scenes, but also some 


costume, crafts, railway, etc. Also some maxi-cards. (100s) (
..
..
50.

321
First World War; Prisoner of War Camps; an impressive collection of loose cards, 


mainly unused (11 used), and all real photographic, showing camp scenes, prisoners, tents, 


musicians, etc., all but three identified according to the book “Malta in World War 1; 


Photographic Postcards” by Evans, Green, and Ball. Generally fine/very fine. (57)
£700.
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Malta, continued. 


POSTCARDS, continued.

322
First World War; Prisoner of War Camps; fine collection of loose cards, all P.o.W. 


Greetings Cards, all identified according to the book “Malta in World War 1; Postal 


History” by Green, Ball, and Evans. Comprises 13 different Easter, Christmas/New Year 


in mixed styles. Mainly fine (8 postally used, 5 unused).

..
..
£240.

323
--; --; fine unused RP card (14.2 in above book) showing British and P.o.W. personnel 


sorting incoming mail.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

324
--; --; collection of eighteen different unused real photographic cards from the exhibitions 


of prisoners' works, mainly fine/very fine.
..
..
..
..
£100.

325
--; --; mixed selection of nine items comprising two Easter cards (postally used to Berlin 


and Vienna), printed sketch of Verdala Barracks (postally used), standard Malta view card 


(postally used to Egypt), two postally used cards from Germany to P.o.W. in St. Clement's 


Camp, one from Prague to Verdala, unused Red Cross card of SMS Emden, unused card of 


Emden's captain, a used card with group of men (note says Verdala Barracks but possibly 


not), and an unused general-purpose P.o.W. Christmas card.
..
..
80.



LITERATURE

326
Two file boxes of Malta Study Circle Papers – 34 different between nos. 1 and 53, various 


ages, sometimes more than one edition. Also 4 boxes of M.S.C. newsletters 1969-2016. (
50.

327
Malta; The Stamps and Postal History 1576-1960 edited by R.E.Martin 1980 (worn, split 


spine). Also 8 other publications inc. King George VI; Postage Stamps and Postal Services 


of Malta by Pound and Lockyer, 2010, The Government Gazette 1939-1945 edited by R.G. 


Evans. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

328
The Postal History of Malta 1939-1945 by Evans, Ball, Green, and Parren, Malta Study 


Circle, 2010. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

329
Malta in World War 1; Postal History by Green, Ball, and Evans, Malta Study Circle, 


2013. Just a few small adhesive labels on pages. (
..
..
..
20.

330
Malta in World War 1; Photographic Postcards by Evans, Green, and Ball, Malta Study 


Circle, 2013. Some small adhesive labels on pages. (
..
..
..
10.

331
The Victorian Half Penny; The Story of Malta’s First Postage Stamp by Clive Smith, 


1984. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.
Malta Study Circle Philatelic Society
Formed in 1955, the Malta Study Circle is devoted to the study of the Stamps, Postal History, Postcards of Malta and the promotion of Maltese Philately. 
We have over 200 members around the world. Members can attend regular meetings across the UK, receive the Society's Journal Melita three times a year, participate in Circle auctions, participate in research and contribute to Circle publications and study papers and purchase them at the reduced member’s price. Members can access the Members’ part of the website www.maltastudycircle.org.uk
Recent publications: Malta World War I Postal History, Malta in WWI Photographic Postcards, The Postal History of Malta 1939–1945, Malta “Village” Postmarks on Covers and Cards, Malta Revenue Stamps of the Workmen Compensation ,Ordinance and The National Insurance scheme
                               To apply for membership or for enquires:  Please contact
C Searle Treasurer  email : searlec@gmail.com          Dr. R Evans Chairman email carge@hotmail.co.uk
                           J Pullicino Journal Editor email: john.pullicino@hotmail.co.uk 
Members receive Journal in pdf format £12 
Printed copy and pdf format  UK £20 p.a., Europe £22 p.a., Rest of the world £25 p.a.
For payment details contact one of above

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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332
Malta; 1885-1996 collection of m.m. and used in two albums, with mainly odd values in 


QV to KG6, then fairly complete 1957-96 m.m. and used (usually both). (100s) (
75.

333
Mauritius; 1899-1902 seln. on page inc. 1899 Bourdonnais optd. SPECIMEN (no gum, off-


centre), 1900 4c on 16c m.m. fourblock (tone spot one perf.), etc. Cat.£252. (26)
30.

334
Mongolia; 1932 Pictorial 1t and 10t – three of each m.m., s.t.c.£132. Some typically rough 


perforations.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

335
Montserrat; 1938 original set (10) l.m.m./m.m. (i.e. set to 5/-, all perf.13). SG 101-110 


(cat.£225 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

336
Muscat; 1944 3p, 9p, 1a (one stained), 1½a, 2a, 6a, and 8a, each in u.m. block of 12 (15 of 


6a). Cat.£66.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

337
Nepal; Fournier forgery of complete sheet of 1881-1930 Crown & Kukris (½a ?).
15.

(
Netherlands Colonies; see Malaya (Batavia).

338
New Zealand; 1874-1996 three-album collection of m.m. and used, mostly used up to KG6, 


then more complete in QE, with later years often present both m.m. and used. (100s) (
£120.

339
--; box with four stockbooks and some loose pages, with a wide variety of stamps inc. a 


high proportion of QV to KG5. One stockbook is of mainly Penny Universals, another of 


mainly mint (mixed periods), others mixed. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.

340
--; carton with stockbook of Health stamps etc. from 1929 onwards inc. m.s., two-volume 


SG printed album, four stockbooks, dupl. used in file box, album leaves/stockleaves, covers, 


yearpacks, old Campbell Paterson catalogue, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
£100.

341
--; Ross Dependency; 1958 Trans-Antarctic Crossing souvenir cover (faults) with letter 


on “ANTARCTICA/IGY/1957-1958” headed paper, a few weeks later than the postmark but 


possibly still matching. Apparently from McMurdo Sound. Snapshot also.
..
10.

342
Nigeria; Oil Rivers; four bisects, viz. SG 8, 58, 59, and 62, unu./m.m. Cat.£15,400. but 


sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
North Borneo; see Brunei.

343
Norway; 2006 year pack (face value 337kr + 18 “A”, 1 “B”).
..
..
20.

(
Nyasaland; see lot 42 (box of kiloware).

344
Pakistan; 1947-53 m.m. and u. seln. on stockleaf with values to 10r, and inc. SERVICE 


opts. S.t.c.£300+ (37)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

345
Poland; 1944-53 collection of unmounted mint (just a few mounted) in a stockbook with 


many better inc. 1944 National Heroes, 1945 Revolt, Liberation, 1946 Education, 1948 


Culture (3rd issue) min. sheet, Air Presidents SG 645a, 645c (missing 645b), etc. Fairly 


complete, and virtually all fine. (c.350) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

346
--; 1944-65 collection of used in four stockbooks with better in 1944-48 period inc. 1945 


Liberation surcharges (SG 508-17 cat.£190), 1948 Polish Culture (3rd issue) m.s. (SG 


MS615a, £500, but with diagonal fold), etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
£120.

347
--; 1957-87 collection of u.m. in six stockbooks inc. miniature sheets. Fairly complete. 


(c.2,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

348
Portugal; 1958-66 range of u.m. commem sets on stockleaf, with two of some sets. S.t.c. 


£345. (146)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

349
--; 2000 Year Book, the mint stamps in it with face value €33.94. Also included are three 


“20th Century” sheets u.m. (face €7.77).
..
..
..
..
20.

350
Rhodesia/Zimbabwe; 1968-99 (with a few earlier) box of covers with franking machine or 


postage paid impressions, in six bags (100s). Also a few newspapers etc. (
..
20.

(
--; see also Southern Rhodesia.

351
Saar; 1920-34 useful m. & u. colln. in album with 1920 set (17) m.m. (missing 30pf, perf 


fault on 35pf) plus dupl. study of opt. types, and similar used of same. Numerous 1920 


SAARGEBIET opts. inc. varieties, similar specialised coverage of 1921 Scenes issue, and 


decent range of later inc. better charity issues inc. 1934 Christmas Charity set (7) used. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.
You can bring lots to sell in the Buy or Bid Sale on the night; we charge 25p entry per lot plus 10% of sales.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 28 August 2017

Page 27

Estimate.





352
Saar; 1948-59 album of mint, used, and FDCs, inc. 1950 Red Cross on first day postcard. 


Light dupl. of stamps or covers. Also an album of m. & u. stamps 1946-59. (100s) (
60.

353
Sarawak; 1946 pair of covers bearing 1945 BMA overprints short set to $4, each stamp 


cancelled with black rectangular VICTORIA/DEC.24TH/1846-1946/LABUAN datestamp. Small 


scuff on surface of $4. Stamps SG 126-143, cat.£240.
..
..
..
50.

354
Saudi Arabia; 1916-49 m. & u. seln. on stockleaf inc. 1930 Fourth Anniv. set (5) m.m., 


some other medium values. (110)
..
..
..
..
30.

355
Singapore; 1948-96 m.m. and used collection in album plus loose pages, with 1948-52 


perf.17½x18 $1, $2, $5 m.m. (some minor tone spots), 1955-59 short set to $2 l.m.m., and 


fairly complete 1974-96 m.m. and used (often both). (100s) (
..
..
£100.

356
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; 1861 “Woodblock” 4d used with wide margin at 


right, narrower margin at left, and slightly cut-into at foot. Light creasing to left corner. 


SG 14 cat.£2,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

357
--; --; triangular 6d (3) and 1/- (2) in average used condition.
..
..
20.

358
--; --; approx. 1853-1904 used collection on leaves inc. four “G” opts. (Griqualand), and 


1866 small cover to NZ. Mixed condition, s.t.c.£650+. (54, 1 cover)
..
60.

359
--; --; 1902-04 KE7 5/- m.m. SG 78 cat.£160.
..
..
..
35.

360
Southern Rhodesia; 1932-64 complete mint (mixed m.m./u.m.) with a few extras (e.g. 


SG 61b “line under saddlebag” variety u.m.). S.t.c.£340. (91)
..
..
40.

361
--; Neo-Post franking machine with die for Umtali, S.Rhodesia. Quite worn, but may work 


with some cleaning, fresh ink, etc. (
..
..
..
..
30.

362
Spain; eight stockbooks of mint and used up to 1990s with light dupl. Also album pages, 


tub, etc., and Colonies mint. Some toning. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

363
--; bundle of duplicated u.m. new issues from 1960s-90s in singles, fourblocks, and part 


sheets, inc. Costumes. Some toning. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
40.

364
Switzerland; 1882-1950 mainly used seln. on stockleaf inc. 1882-99 40c grey SG 149A 


sound used (cat.£180), several earlier Pro Juventute, two used sets of 1950 National Fête, 


etc. S.t.c.£900. (46)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

365
--; 1919-43 mainly m.m. (two used) seln. of Airmails inc. 1919-20 set (2) m.m. (“as is”), 


most of 1923-40 set, etc. S.t.c.£450. (25)
..
..
..
..
45.

366
--; 1923-49 m. & u Airmail seln. on stockleaf with some duplication inc. issues of 1923, 


1932, 1941 (inc. 7 x 5f), 1946, and 1949. Mainly fine. S.t.c.£590. (63)
..
40.

367
--; Pro Juventute; 1913-60, and 1986, majority used mix of odds and sets on stockleaf with 


a few duplicates. Includes 1917 set (3) u. Also four sets of National Fête/Pro Patria. Mainly 


fine, some small faults. S.t.c.£750. (100+)
..
..
..
..
40.

368
Tanganyika; Booklets; 1927 remains of 3/- booklet (issued with ten each of three different 


stamps) with, remaining, block of six of 5c and one single 10c. Booklet in generally fine 


condition though with stamp hinge and another bit of paper stuck to back cover. (Complete 


booklet would be SG SB4, cat.£1,900)
..
..
..
..
60.

369
--; --; 1927 another of the same with block of six of 5c. Few marks on back cover; small 


scrape and light creases on front.
..
..
..
..
40.

370
--; --; 1927 another of the same with block of six of 5c, block of six of 10c (plus loose pair). 


Stamp hinge on back cover, heavy fold on front cover.
..
..
..
40.

371
Tristan da Cunha; 1952-82 mint collection in stockalbum inc. 1952 defin set m.m., 1954 


defins (2 l.m.m. sets), 1960 set l.m.m. (high values u.m.), 1961 set l.m.m., 1965 set u.m., 


and most commems and later defins. Some dupl. (100s) (
..
..
80.

372
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1913-21 2/- on almost white paper (SG 138a) u.m. block of 


twelve. Weak perfs, splitting in places, a few short perfs at left. Cat.£360.
..
35.

Remember the Buy or Bid Sale, which runs from 5pm until 5 minutes after the main auction finishes - 
     - you can buy items outright at the “buy” price, or place a bid at or above the “upset” price.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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373
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1914-79 and 1985-2006 collection in two Britannia 


albums of mint – mostly u.m. from 1970, mostly mounted with photocorners. Sparse to 


1959, then more from 1960 with coverage increasing over years, and includes some post-


cards/covers. Also mint and used in binder, stockbook, and on loose pages etc., and a 


display of Soviet classical culture using stamps, covers, and cards (a few other countries 


included). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

374
--; 1930-37 mint and used seln. on stockleaves with better inc. 1931 N.Pole Flight perf. set 


(4) m.m. (tone spots), 1932 Franz Joseph Land 50k unu. (no gum), Philatelic Exhibition set 


(2) m.m., 1933 Stratosphere set (3) m.m. (wrinkles), Commissars set (5) m.m., 1934 


Balloon Disaster set (3) m.m., Lenin set (6) m.m., 1935 Anti-War set (5) m.m., Moscow-


San Francisco Flight 1r unused (no gum, some adhesion), 1937 Air Force miniature sheet 


m.m., etc. S.t.c. c.£1,940. (154, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
£100.

375
--; 1930-34 seln. of Zeppelin stamps comprising 1930 perf.12½ set (2) m.m. (cat.£79), 1931 


Airship Construction Fund set (5) m.m./u.m. (£70), North Pole Flight imperf. set (4) m.m. 


(£85), and 1934 Airship Propaganda set (5) f.u. (£65).
..
..
..
50.

376
--; 1976-95 three stockleaves of u.m. and u. definitives, duplicated up to x24 (approx.). 


S.t.c.£1,100+ (c.380)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

377
United States of America; 1857-1996 three albums with m.m. & u. collection, rather 


jumbled, but inc. some earlies (mixed condition), many later with a run fairly complete 


m.m. from 1950 onwards. Face value in last volume must be c.$500. (100s) (
..
£100.

378
--; three Britannia albums with mint to 2002, used to 1997, FDCs 1972-88 (some earlier). 


Also Minkus album with mint 1934-67 attached by photocorners (pages back to 1847), 


three stockbooks and loose of mint and used. Mint face value likely to exceed $480. (
£120.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Supplies).

379
Venezuela; 1859-1985 in two printed hingeless albums with mostly used 1896-1960, many 


complete sets from 1940 onwards with most gaps in Arms issues, and mostly u.m. and fairly 


complete 1961-85. Also later u.m. in packets. (100s) (
..
..
..
£120.

380
--; two stockbooks of mint, two stockbooks of used up to c.1987, and a bundle of c.230 


duplicated FDCs from 1970s/80s etc. Some toning. (
..
..
..
40.

381
Zambia; 1964-94 collection of mostly used on stockleaves in a binder, and collection of 


FDCs 1964-89 in cover album. (100s stamps, c.80 FDCs) (
..
..
40.



United Kingdom


382
1840 Penny Black NA plate 4 (distinctive characteristics) fine used with almost four 


margins (wide at foot, very wide at left, medium to narrow at top, and good to narrow at 


right, just cutting into frame line at top), red MC.
..
..
..
75.

383
1840 Penny Black OC (plate 7 ?) good/fine used with four margins (close at top, others 


medium to good), black MC. Also 1840 Twopence Blue GL g.u. (cut into at lower-right).
60.

384
1840 Penny Black DL (3 good margins, 1 close, indistinct black MC cancel), Penny Black 


QL (?, missing corner, c.3 margins, red MC), and Twopence Blue PH (black MC, faults).
60.

385
1840 Penny Black RK plate 2, good used with four margins (close at top, others good), red 


MC. Slightly toned, and tiny scratch on front.
..
..
..
40.

386
1840 Penny Black TK plate 6, good used with four margins (close to very close at right, 


good at left, wider at foot, wide but irregular at top), red MC.
..
..
40.

387
1840 Penny Backs (4) and Twopence Blues (2) in mixed poor to fair used condition.
£120.

(
1840 Mulready; see Scottish Postal History.

388
1858-70 collection of Penny Red plate numbers on pages and stockleaves, not complete but 


inc. plate 225 (postmark over number, but is correct, sound used) (c.210). Also other QV 


and some later. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

389
1858-70 album of dupl. used Penny Red plates. (c.570) (
..
..
50.

390
1862-83 small white letters and large white letters seln. of 4d, 6d, and 1/- values, generally 


average sound used. S.t.c.£3,250. (22)
..
..
..
..
75.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

391
1867-83 5/- rose on white paper with watermark Anchor. Generally sound/average used but 


with lower-right corner repaired. SG 134 cat.£4,200.
..
..
..
60.

392
1880-1913 u.m. selection inc. 1880-81 1d, 1887-92 value to 4d, 5d, 6d, few odds only of 


KE7. (28)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

393
1902-13 (1911) KE7 £1 very attractive used with single neat Guernsey c.d.s. Centred low, 


good perfs and colour, but with a couple of tiny pinholes. SG 320 cat.£750.
..
75.

394
1911-36 mint (mainly fine unmounted) collection on a few pages, with range of 1911-12 


Downey head issues, 1912-24 set (missing 9d olive, but with numerous extra shades), 


1924-26 set (12), 1934-36 set (11), etc. (116)
..
..
..
£180.

395
1912-24 1½d chestnut horizontal pair, the right stamp with the “PENCF” variety, unmounted 


mint. SG 364a cat.£175.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

396
1913-19 (1918-19) Bradbury Wilkinson Seahorses 10/- used fourblock. Heavy cancels, 


some toning, and a couple of other small faults, but scarce as a block. SG 417, cat.£175 


each = £700.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

397
1937-52 u.m. colln. of KG6 on three pages inc. 1937-47 inverted wmk. set (5, some 


trimmed perfs), 1939-48 high values set (6, the 5/- l.m.m.), 1948 S.Wedding £1, 1951 high 


values set (4), etc. (81)
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

398
1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., and 1951 high values set (4) u.m.
..
..
30.

399
1964 Forth Road Bridge 3d ordinary in cylinder sixblock, double-perforated horizontally 


at foot of row 20, fine unmounted mint.
..
..
..
..
40.

400
1964 Forth Road Bridge 6d phosphor mint right marginal example with inverted water-


mark. Ever so lightly hinged. Brandon certificate (2005) states “…with full original gum 


is genuine”. SG 660pwi, cat.£875. Approx. 30 examples known.
..
..
£200.

401
1964 Forth Road Bridge 6d ordinary with the black printed double, fine unmounted mint. 


Approx. 12 examples known.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

402
1964 Forth Road Bridge full sheet of 3d and large part sheet of 6d (both ordinary), plus 


various minor varieties, marginal markings, etc.
..
..
..
20.

403
1964 Forth Road Bridge ordinary set used on plain first day cover, the 6d stamp with the 


light blue omitted. The 6d stamp is generally fine though with two or three very small 


imperfections from handling. The cover has been vertically folded, one of the folds being 


through the 3d stamp, and stamps are cancelled with North Queensferry special handstamp. 


Rare item (24 mint examples are known, and five used – four of which are on FDCs). 


SG 660a.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£1,000.

404
1964 Forth Road Bridge selection of first day covers with various cancels, different 


envelopes, etc., and inc. original artwork by G.Kay for the KayCover envelope, two with 


political labels, etc. (33 items)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

405
1964 Forth Road Bridge seln. of mainly ephemeral items inc. set on small card signed by 


Andrew Restall, few items relating to the ferry, Bridge Opening programme, PO press 


publicity photos for stamps and FDC, etc. 
..
..
..
..
20.

406
2010 Medical Breakthroughs 60p stamp u.m. showing the original design (which had what 


would be described as a “botched operation”). This original design is what appeared in pre-


release publicity information, but the design was corrected before issue. Rare.
..
£100.+

407
2012 set of 28 Olympic Winners blocks of six inserted in holders in printed book Gold 


Medal Winners Stamp Collection (plus 29th block loose); also set of 34 Paralympic blocks 


of two in folder, and 3 m.s., all u.m. Face £163. (
..
..
..
£100.

408
2015 Star Wars “Prestige Collectors Tin” containing prestige stamp booklet (with different 


cover from normal, and numbered) and UV torch. Originally sold at £120. (
..
40.

409
2015 incomplete seln. of u.m. commems/m.s. – some dupl., some in p.packs, plus defins, 


and country stamps (inc. a few earlier). Face value c.£115. (
..
..
70.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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410
Country Stamps; Scotland; 1993-98 (1996) Questa 20p bright green with centre phosphor 


band, unmounted mint fourblock misperforated, the perforations being 6mm high. Quite 


dramatic.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

411
Booklets; 1968-70 selection of pictorial booklets comprising 4/6 (12), 5/- (11), 6/- (16), 


and 10/- (1). Appear to be all different and complete. Also a few Channel Islands.
30.

412
--; 1978-92 seln. of booklets in album and loose, light duplication. Face value c.£323. 


(c.218 bkts, 1 PSB) (
..
..
..
..
..
£190.

413
--; album of decimal folder booklets with duplication, comprising 10p (30), 50p (25), 70p 


(4), 80p (6), 90p (1), £1 (6), £1.15 (1), £1.20 (2), £1.30 (5), £1.40 (1), plus 7 Christmas 


bkts., 1 retail, and a damaged £3 Wedgwood. Face £65. Also 5 Jersey items. (

45.

414
--; Prestige Stamp Booklets; 2002 Across the Universe, 2003 Perfect Coronation, 2012 


Jubilee, 2016 Birthday, and same in “limited edition” version (different cover, and in small 


presentation folder).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

415
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack in mixed condition; cellophane torn 


and repaired by sellotape, descriptive card fine but small stain from aforesaid tape, stamps 


ok, black card has lower clear strip missing.
..
..
..
..
50.

416
--; German language packs for 1968 Paintings, Gift Pack, Christmas, 1969 Ships, Concorde, 


Anniversaries, Cathedrals, and Investiture. Mainly fine but some faults. 
..
50.

417
Presentation Pack Collections; 1965-2012 (part) in 9 various binders and loose, missing 


1982-83, 1990, and some greetings, otherwise fairly complete commems, and few others. 


Decimal face value c.£1,050. (c.410 packs) (
..
..
..
£650.

418
--; 1980-98 colln. in three Malvern albums, also box of loose packs of 2000 and 2002. 


Face value c.£320. (c.200 packs) (
..
..
..
..
£190.

419
Year Books; 1984-2009 complete except missing 1999, and duplicate of 1988. Face value 


c.£698. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£420.

420
--; 1991-94 year books, face value c.£46. (4) (
..
..
..
28.

421
--; 2005-10 year books, face value c.£396. (6) (
..
..
..
£260.

422
--; 2011 year book, face value c.£95. (
..
..
..
..
65.

423
--; 2012 year book, face value c.£87. (
..
..
..
..
60.

424
--; 2013 year book (small scratch on back cover of box), face value c.£89. (
..
60.

425
--; 2014 year book, face value c.£81. (
..
..
..
..
60.

426
Smilers Sheets; 2004 Hong Kong, Occasions Envelopes, Rule Britannia, and Christmas, 


and 2013 Doctor Who sheets, each with 20 stamps. Face value £64.
..
..
40.

427
--; Personalised Sheets; c.2002 “Knock ! Knock !” sheet (20 x Teddy) and “Moving Home” 


sheet (20 x topiary house), each “Personalised Smiler” as an u.m. sheet as stocked by Royal 


Mail before personalised printing (i.e. without any print on the labels, and with no code at 


lower-left). Not issued to the public in this form.
..
..
..
75.

428
--; Customised Sheets; Royal Mail 2010 Grand Prix, 2011 Prince Philip, 2013 Britannia, 


and Buckingham 2011 Titanic sheets u.m.
..
..
..
..
24.

429
UK Postage Material; five stockbooks and a cover album of definitives and country issues 


(much in strips of five) and booklets, five cover albums with pres.packs 1980-95, and two 


broken stockbooks of commems 1971-98. Face value c.£1,200. (
..
..
£700.

430
--; 1971-2010 u.m. commems (a few gaps), 2000 yearbook, and later on cards to 2013 but 


not complete. Face value c.£1,100. (
..
..
..
..
£650.

431
--; pres.packs, PSBs, booklets, sheets, etc. Face value stated by vendor c.£527. (
£320.

432
--; pres.packs, stockcards, stockbook, 1991 yearbook, etc. Face value stated by vendor 


c.£366. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

433
--; accumulation of decimal to c.1990 with a few later in two Devon albums, stockbooks, 


and loose, with main value in mint commems, defins, and country issues. Face value 


c.£270. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.
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434
UK Postage Material; album with various u.m. gutter pairs, a few booklets and odds, 


plus a Windsor album of mint UK 1971-81. Face value c.£170+ (
..
..
£100.

435
--; mint in presentation packs, year packs, and loose. Face value c.£95. (
..
55.

436
First Day Covers; 1953-66 seln. inc. 1957 Parliament (London special handstamp, illus, 


handwritten, slit open), 1958 Games (Cardiff slogan, illus., typed), 1960 GLO (Lombard 


St. c.d.s. a bit unclear, illus., typed), 1961 POSB (Blythe Rd. c.d.s., illus., typed, grubby 


mark at right), 1961 Parliamentary (London Conference slogan, illus, typed), etc. (17)
60.

437
--; 1958 Games set on registered illustrated cover neatly hand-addressed (to M.Hodson, 


Edinburgh – possibly Kay cover ?) with EMPIRE GAMES VILLAGE  hooded c.d.s. Slit open 


at top but scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also under 1964 (Forth Road Bridge).

438
First Day Cover Collections; 1999-2007 collection of commem FDCs in five Royal Mail 


cover albums where the general pattern is at least two of each (with alternative cancel and 


another appropriate cancel) up to 2006 Ice Age, then single FDCs only with appropriate 


cancels. Also another album with 1986 Doomsday 17p (81 covers with 81 different FDI 


cancels), 1984 Channel Tunnel gift pack, and 2000 Stamp Show Smilers sheets with two 


different Earls Court cancels. (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

439
--; 1962-89 colln. in album with some useful 1962-65 illus. covers inc. both ordinary and 


phosphor covers for each of the following sets; NPY, FfH, Paris, Nature, Lifeboat, Red 


Cross (West Wellow), Shakespeare (Stratford), Geographical, Botanical, Churchill 


(Bladon), Parliament (Evesham), Battle of Britain (Biggin Hill – sets divided over 3 


covers). Also 1963 Scottish phos. (3 vals.) on neat semi-illus. FDC, and others. (c.105) (
£100.

440
--; 1966-2007 collection of defin and country FDCs in eight Royal Mail albums inc. PSB 


panes, other booklet panes, airletters, etc. with a variety of cancels early on, then much in 


standard Bureau covers, with the colln. more specialised from 1999 onwards with dupl. 


covers with appropriate cancels etc. Includes five PNCs (coin face £9). (c.450) (
£100.

441
--; 1999-2017 (a few earlier) colln. in 7 binders of FDCs, used PHQs, and other commem 


covers – Bureau, Benham, and others, inc. PSB panes. (c.235 covers, 79 PHQs) (
£100.

442
--; 1935-2000 colln. in six binders of FDCs and some other commem covers inc. 1935 


Jubilee set of 4 plain FDCs, 1940 Centenary set on illus. FDC (Bournemouth special h/s), 


later a mix of Bureau, Benham, and others. (c.320) (
..
..
..
70.

443
--; 1935-64 colln. of defin and commem covers, mixed handwritten/typed, plain/illus. Inc. 


1935 S.Jubilee set on flown Liverpool-Glasgow cover (heavy cancels and other faults), 1935 


2½d and 3d on one registered plain cover, 1936 KE8 ½d on illus. cover, 1948 S.Wedding 


£1 on plain cover, 1957 graphite set (6) on plain cover, etc. (37) (
..
..
60.

444
--; 1977-96 colln. of mostly standard Bureau covers in five single-pocket cover albums. 


Includes 1968 commem cover for European Cup Final, signed Matt Busby. (c.230) (
40.

445
--; 1965-97 colln. in three double and three single cover albums, much in definitives and 


country issues. Also a few earlier, some foreign, and a 1992 UK Election cover signed by 


John Major and Norma Major. (c.280 UK) (
..
..
..
30.

446
Postal Stationery; binder of unused QV and KE7 registered envelopes. 52 items in all, 


representing eight different types/sizes. Condition varies – some very fine, some damaged 


or grubby (probably 50%+ are at least good/fine). 
..
..
..
80.

447
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1801-95 selection of covers/fronts/cards all with 


Hawick markings inc. 1801 entire with straight-line HAWICK and red Bishop mark, 1825 


entire with Hawick mileage mark, 1835 cover with HAWICK/PENNY POST, etc. (20)
35.

448
--; 1840 (3 Jul.) Mulready 1d lettersheet (forme A7) used to Inveraray with red backstamp 


GLASGOW/R.H c.d.s. Couple of folds through front. Cat.£550.
..
..
50.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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449
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1861 bundle of 169 covers, all to one lawyer in 


Edinburgh, and all with Penny Red Stars on white paper. Mixed cancels (nearly all 


Scottish inc. many Edinburgh, and mixed quality (many good/fine, but some poorer). (
£150.

450
--; 1862-63 a similar lot. (173) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

451
--; 1864-66 a similar lot, with Penny Plates adhesives (plate nos. from 70s/80s/90s/100s). 


(110) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

452
--; 1866 a similar lot with Penny Plates. (110) (
..
..
..
80.

453
--; 1867-69 a similar lot with Penny Plates. (110) (
..
..
..
80.

454
--; 1867-70 four covers to India (each franked with two adhesives to make 10d, 1/6, 1/1, 


and 1/1 rates), three of which are addressed to the Secretary to the Lt. Governor of N.W.


Provinces (two with poor strikes of scarce backstamp for same). Also another to St. 


Andrew's. Mixed quality.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

455
--; remainder collection on pages of Scottish postmarks on piece (usually trimmed down to 


postmark size, often trimming stamps) alphabetically Aberarder to Drymen Station, from 


1800s to 1950s. Includes some scarcer. (100s)
..
..
..
60.

456
--; 1915-16 three covers from Stobs P.o.W. Camp. One is printed PoW “No Stamp Requ-


ired” envelope to Germany with letter enclosed – British censor label on reverse, faint 


German mark on front. Other two are printed P.o.W. envelopes to London with 1d adhesives, 


each with circular “P.C.” mark on front.
..
..
..
..
35.

457
United Kingdom Postal History; 1845-69 small colln. of covers addressed to France with 


a variety of frankings and postal markings. (18) Also two other items.
..
£100.

458
Islands; Jersey, Guernsey, Isle of Man album of mint (mainly u.m.) 1969 or 1973 to 1983, 


with some used WW2 issues. Also some p.packs, later loose mint, etc. (100s) (
20.

459
Guernsey; 1977-2015 box of FDCs, much of it still in original envelopes, from a standing 


order, so expected to be fairly complete. Also some mint, and some Jersey stamps/FDCs. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

460
Isle of Man; 1977-2015 box of FDCs, much of it still in original envelopes, from a standing 


order so expected to be fairly complete. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

461
Jersey; 1943-94 u.m. in stockbook inc. m.s. and blocks, yearbooks for 1986-95, 1976-96 


presentation packs in four binders (c.115), and binder of 1989-92 FDCs (c.25), booklets, etc. 


Face value not calculated, but estimated to be perhaps c.£300. (
..
..
70.

462
U.K. Telegraph Stamps; 1877 10/- colour trial in pale ultramarine, watermark Maltese 


Cross, imperforate, overprinted “SPECIMEN”. SG (Spec.) cat.£325. Fine appearance but tiny 


tear at left.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

463
UK Cinderella; Post Office Training School; album and stockbook of stamps with black-


line opts, from KG6 to decimal Machins inc. mint fourblocks, covers, etc. Also some 


“poached eggs”. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

464
Local Issues; binder and loose of various islands’ local stamps and covers. (100s) (
20.

465
--; Drake’s Island; colln. on pages of m. & u. stamps and covers etc. (c.50, 20 covers/cards)
15.

466
UK Perfins; 1890-1997 shoebox of covers/fronts with a variety of perfins, some on 


company envelopes. (c.200) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

467
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2016 five boxes of new issues, much 


of it still in envelopes, comprising presentation packs, first day covers, mint stamps inc. 


blocks, booklets inc. PSBs, PHQs, PNCs, etc. Some damage due to storage. Face value of 


mint stamps is anticipated to be at least £1,500. (
..
..
..
£900.

468
--; 1971-2003 (March) colln. of commem. p.packs with a few others, and light dupl. (face 


value c.£459, c.300 packs). Also FDCs 1971-2003 (c.300, handwritten to 1985, then 


standard bureau covers, light dupl., some toning). (
..
..
..
£280.
Our Facebook page often has a few illustrations and further descriptions and comments, extra to what is in the catalogue. Just search for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” . . . feel free to “like” us !
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469
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots ; 1841-1964 collection in album with range 


of used Penny Reds (c.150, inc. damaged plate 225) and other line-engraved, 1847-54 


Embossed set (3) average used, reasonable used spread of surface-printed inc. some plate 


numbers, 1880-81 5d m.m., 1883-84 9d fair m.m. (horiz. bend), nothing in KE7-KG5, 


few KG6, then QE m. & u. 1958-61 graphite set (8) m.m., 1959 phos-graphite set (8) 


m.m., a few phosphor commem sets m.m./u.m., and a few Departmental opts. used, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

470
--; carton with mint stamps, pres. packs, PSBs, FDCs, philatelic covers, PHQs, booklets, 


etc. from 1990-2004 plus some later to 2015. Notable disorder requires sorting. Mint face 


value must be in hundreds of pounds. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£200.

471
--; 1971-96 two albums with colln. of m.m. and used commems, defins, and country 


stamps, fairly complete, missing some Greetings. Mint face value c.£339. (100s) (
£200.

472
--; 1841-1970 mix in album from a few Penny Red Imperfs (inc. 7 with numeral MC 


cancels), 1880-81 1d Venetian Red mint nine-block (faults), a few KG5 control singles, 


and various QE commems m.m./u.m. (100s) (
..
..
..
65.

473
--; 1952-70 u.m. collection on pages inc. commems apparently almost complete (missing 


5 phosphor stamps) plus 1961 POSB 3d perf. through sheet margin, less complete defins 


but inc. 1959 phosphor-graphite set (8).
..
..
..
..
80.

474
--; 1840-1970 colln. of m. & u. in album, from 1840 Penny Black (fair used, 2+ margins), 


1883-84 10/- average used, 1951 high values set (4) m.m., etc. (100s) (
..
75.

475
--; 1840-1981 used collection in two albums, from Penny Black (3 margin on large piece 


with HERMISTON/PENNY POST to side – this and smudged MC cancel both in a dark purple- 


brown colour), another Penny Black (no margins), various other QV penny reds and surface-


printed, mixed later inc. KG6 high values, and many QE. (100s) (
..
..
75.

476
--; a binder of mint and used UK where face value of mint decimals is c.£102, an album and 


loose pages of used commems, mostly QE. Also some mint Spain etc. (100s) (
65.

477
--; 1841-1935 dupl. used seln. in small stockbook, with many Penny Reds, some surface-


printed, a few high values, etc. (c.400+) (
..
..
..
..
60.

478
--; box with small stockbook of 1841-1951 m. & u. inc. better values. Also dupl. used defins 


and country stamps 1912-90 in three stockbooks, u.m. commems 1961-70 on stockleaves, 


and two binders of PHQ cards. Also two Commonwealth omnibus albums. (1,000s) (
50.

479
--; an ugly lot, being a pile of sendings from the Philatelic Bureau (of mint stamps, FDCs, 


and PHQ cards) but which has been damp. Some ok, some ruined. (
..
50.

480
--; a carton full of modern Royal Mail “Collectables” inc. two frames, fridge magnets, 


model vehicles, a games compendium, silver letter opener, etc., as well as empty wooden 


FDC storage box, empty binder. (c.15 main items) (
..
..
..
50.

481
--; 1998 and 2004 year books, plus a few other items. (

..
..
50.

482
--; binder with a mix of items inc. several varieties (some missing phosphors, a 1966 Xmas 


3d “missing T”, 1967 Paintings 1/6 u.m. six-block with single broad phosphor band, others), 


two little plain QE 1/- booklets, etc. (
..
..
..
..
35.

483
--; FDCs and PHQs in two albums and three small boxes, much from 1960s. Also a box of 


cigarette cards, and UK coin sets for 1967 and 1971. (100s) (
..
..
20.

484
--; clearance box of odds and ends – stamps, covers, etc. (Many 100s). Also UK 2012 


Olympics and D.Jubilee £5 coins in cards. (
..
..
..
20.

485
--; packet of QE high value pictorials used on piece. (c.550+) (
..
..
15.

THE END OF THE SALE

© Robert Murray 2017
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Debit Card. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)

Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)

Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
AUCTION PROGRAMME

    9 or 16 or 23 October 2017           27 November 2017       
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.
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AUCTION NIGHT IS FIREWORKS NIGHT !
If you are coming to the auction, please be aware that the Edinburgh Festival Fireworks Concert is happening at Princes Street, starting at 9.00pm. This might have some impact on us;
> The afternoon viewing and earlier evening should be little affected, except that some people park their cars at this side of town and walk in to the centre.
> Any customers arriving during the auction should give themselves some extra time to drive or to use public transport – roads will be busy from about 7.30pm onwards.
> The car park at our venue is not open to the general public. If you have any problem getting a space in our parking area please come in and ask for guidance.
> Anybody still in the area will find the roads very busy after the fireworks finish. This will be from about 9.45pm.

>> Of course, you might want to fit in auction and fireworks !  The view from the clubhouse is pretty good.
>> >> see www.eif.co.uk/virginmoneyfireworks for details.
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335
32.
336
65.
337
35.
338
100.
339
90.
340
30.
 
341
80.
342
35.
343
120.
344
65.
345
220.
346
90.
347
60.
348
10.
349
200.
350
420.
 
351
70.
352
140.
353
80.
354
24.
355
16.
356
180.
357
130.
358
90.
359
70.
360
60.
 
361
22.
362
80.
363
65.
364
85.
365
14.
366
550.
367
150.
368
120.
369
110.
370
85.
 
371
60.
372
480.
373
170.
374
150.
375
110.
376
35.
377
30.
378
10.
379
120.
380
110.
 
381
95.
382
60.
383
180.
384
95.
385
180.
386
120.
387
120.
388
35.
389
95.
390
90.
 
391
80.
392
30.
393
15.
394
260.
395
120.
396
95.
397
28.
398
150.
399
200.
400
100.

401
95.
402
65.
403
35.
404
35.
405
200.
406
70.
407
60.
408
60.
409
5.
410
26.
 
411
95.
412
120.
413
1100.
414
650
415
600.
416
450.
417
100.
418
100.
419
110.
420
100.
 
421
75.
422
60.
423
100.
424
100.
425
70.
426
55.
427
50.
428
85.
429
30.
430
30.
 
431
20.
432
20.
433
22.
435
8.









       e. & o. e.

Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.9098, so we are allowing 90p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
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NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
Then £220, £240, £260, £280, £300, £320, £350, £380, £400, £420, £450, £480, £500, £550, £600, £650, £700, £750, £800, £850, £900, £950, £1,000, £1,100, £1,200, etc., and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
The symbol “(” indicates any lot that carries a smell of smoke
THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 28 August. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

You can bring lots to sell in the Buy or Bid Sale on the night; we charge 25p entry per lot plus 10% of sales.

The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.

BID FORM – Stamps and Collectables Auction 28 August 2017

to
Robert Murray,                                       Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU                                          Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



               Date; ..............................  Signed; ..................................................

Lot No    Description            Maximum Bid    Lot No.     Description              Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases.    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !                   Please post my purchases and charge to my   
                                                                                                                     credit/debit card;
Name; 




                                        ( MasterCard     ( Visa     ( Debit Card
Address;







                                   Card number; 
Postcode; 






Telephone number;                         Expiry date; ......... Start date; .........  Security Code; .........



                          Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for mid-October 2017.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 12% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.50 per lot + £6.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies are available, at a minimal plus postage, or request scans by email.)
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
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                               401 above, detail below
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                                                 406
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                  Lot 148 – Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840 with three clasps
                                   Lot 149
                                   Battle of Britain group of medals (clasp enlarged to left)
AUCTION


CATALOGUE


ONE POUND











